HP ProlLiant Essentials
Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition
Installation Guide

A

invent

January 2004 (Second Edition)
Part Number 352869-002
Product Version 1.50



© Copyright 2003, 2004 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.

Confidential computer software. Valid license from HP required for possession, use or copying. Consistent with
FAR 12.211 and 12.212, Commercial Computer Software, Computer Software Documentation, and Technical
Data for Commercial Items are licensed to the U.S. Government under vendor’s standard commercial license.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. The only warranties for HP products and
services are set forth in the express warranty statements accompanying such products and services. Nothing herein
should be construed as constituting an additional warranty. HP shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors
or omissions contained herein.

Intel and Pentium are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intel Corporation or its subsidiaries in the United
States and other countries. Linux is a U.S. registered trademark of Linus Torvalds. Microsoft, DOS, and Windows
are U.S. registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide

January 2004 (Second Edition)
Part Number 352869-002
Product Version 1.50



Contents

About This Guide

AUIENCE ASSUIMIPLIONS ..c..eveeeiieeieieeetieesteesteeesteeesseessseeassseesseesssseessseesssesasssessssessssssesssesassseessseesssessssseesssees v

ReElated DOCUIMIEIIS. ... .eviiiieiiiietitietete ettt ettt ettt ettt a st saesae e b sheesa e bt seee st sueennenreeneens v

Where to GO for Additional HelpP .......cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt sttt vi
ONIINE RESOUICES .....eeiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt ettt ettt et e st e ettt e bt e e sabeeesabeesabeeenbteesabeeenareenas vi
Telephone NUMDETS .......cccutiiiiiiiriiiieeeee ettt ettt ettt sttt st et e bt e bt e saeesseesaneeateereereens vi

Chapter 1

Licensing

OVEIVIBW ...ttt ettt ettt et h e et s h et b e s he e a e e ae et s a e eanesa e e st enesbeennenesueenne 1-1

LIiCENSING OPTIONS. . eeeeutiieiiieeiieeriieeetee ettt esteeetteesnteesseeasseeeaseeasssesasseesnseeessseesnseeessseesnseesnseesseeesnseesnseennes 1-1

ODLAINING LACEIISES ...ttt ettt ettt et et e b e bt e bt e s bt e saeesat e et e et e enbeesbeesaeesabeeabeebeenbeenses 1-2
Evaluation LICEISES ....cc.evutriiriiriieiiiieitetiniteteste sttt et sttt st sae et saeen e sne e e s sneeanes 1-2
PUrchased LICEINSES .....coouuiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et ettt e bt e st et e sabaeenaees 1-2

APPLYING @ LICENSE FIIE ...couniiiiiiiiiiiiieeet ettt et ettt s 1-3
Applying License Files During a First-Time Installation .........cc.cccocceviniiniinninninninecncniceeee 1-3
Applying License Files During an Upgrade Installation ............ccecceeeviiieriiiinieenciie e 1-3
Adding Licenses to an Existing INStallation ...........c.cccveeiiiriiieenieeiiie et 1-3
Replacing Licenses in an Existing INStallation ............ccoceeiiiiiiniiniiiiineececeeeeete e 1-4

Chapter 2

First-Time Installation

Deployment INFrastitCUTe. ........couiiiiiiieiieiie ettt ettt st e et e et et e bt e bt e beesbeesaeesaneens 2-1
Basic Deployment INfTaStrUCTULE ........coouiiiieiiieitieitie ettt ettt ettt sbe e sbeesatesaeeens 2-1
Multi-Server Deployment INfrastruCture .........cooeevieriiiiiniiiiiieeeeeneeeecec e 2-2

Installation REQUITEIMENTS ......cc.coriiriiiiiiiieiteiteeteete ettt ettt et ettt aeesbeesaeesane e 2-3
Network Infrastructure REqQUITEMENTS. .......ceveuvieiiireiieeriieeiie ettt e eieeeieeeseeeeaeeesareesnbeeseeeeenseesnnes 2-3
SYStEM REQUITEIMENLS. .....eeeviieiiieectieeetieeieeesteestte ettt eeteeetteesebeesteeessseessseeessseesnseesssseesssesassessnsseensses 2-3

Basic INSLAllAtION ..c..cecveriiiieiiieeeeeet ettt ettt st sttt e saeeaeen 2-6
Altiris Deployment SOIULION .......cooviiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt et esbbeesbeeebaeesaees 2-8
ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment SEIVeT ...........cocueeiirieireeneenie st 2-16
ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server ........cccociviiiiiiiininiiceeececececeeeeee e 2-21

Multi-Server INSTAllation ..........ccoiiiiiiiriiieieicce e e st e 2-26
Altiris Deployment SOIULION ........ccviiiiiiieeieeeiieeite et e eiee et ste e st eesateesteeebteessbeesnseeesseesnseeeseennns 2-26
ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment SEIVeT ..........cocuiiiiiieirieineenieneesie e 2-39
ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server ..o 2-39

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide i



Contents

Chapter 3
Upgrading
Altiris Deployment SOIULION. .....ccuiiiiiiiiiieieeterteet ettt sttt ettt et et e eanees 3-1
ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment SEIVET ........c.ccccvereiieriieiiieeieeeiee e eeee e 3-11
ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server.........ccccovciiiiiiiiiiieieeieecieeeee e 3-15
Chapter 4
Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server
Configuring PXE to Automatically Process New COMPULETS ......ccccereerierierieiiieiieenieenieenee e eee e 4-1
Synchronizing the Deployment Server Console Name with the Windows Name.........c.cccocceeveenieneencene 4-3
Modifying the Primary LOOKUP KEY......c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt st 4-4
Configuring ProLiant BL Server ENCIOSUIES ........c.ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciececnecrtcecccceeeeecsee et 4-6
ProLiant BL €-Class SETVEIS .....cccutiiuiiiiiierieeiite ettt e ettt ettt e et e e st e s bt e sbteeebeeesbaeesabeesabteessaeesabeens 4-6
ProLiant BL P-CIass SEIVETS .....cccutireiieeiieeeieeeieeesieeeiteesteesteessteessseesseesssseesseeessseessseessseessssessseens 4-7
Creating Physical Boot Diskettes for Server Deployment............coccvveeciierriieniieniieeeieeeiee e 4-9
Chapter 5
Pre-Deployment Configuration for Windows Scripted Install Jobs
Preconfiguring the ProLiant Support Pack for Windows .........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiceeeeee e 5-1
Preconfiguring the Altiris Deployment Agent for Windows ........c.cccovierieniiiiiieieeeeeeeesee e 5-3
Modifying the Microsoft Windows unattend.txt File ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiniiiiiii e 5-4
Chapter 6
Pre-Deployment Configuration for Linux Scripted Install Jobs
Preconfiguring the ProLiant Support Pack for LinuxX ...........cccceviiiiiniiniiniiniicieececeeceeeeeeeeeen 6-1
Preconfiguring the Deployment Settings for Red Hat Linux Scripted Install Jobs ........cccccoceeiiriiinenne. 6-2
Preconfiguring the Deployment Settings for UnitedLinux Scripted Install JObS.......ccccocveviiniinnennennen. 6-3
Chapter 7
Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster Deployment Jobs
Step 1: Creating and Customizing a Configuration File ............ccoccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieeeeeseeseee 7-1
Step 2: Providing the Domain Administrator Account for Packaged Cluster Deployment...................... 7-2
Step 3: Making the Cluster Nodes Available in the Deployment Server Console...........ccoceevieeenieennneen. 7-3
Importing the CIUSIEr NOGE ......coo.uiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt sttt e bt e e sabee s 7-3
Creating the COMPULET GIOUD ...c.vieeruiieriieeiieeriiee ettt eeiteestteeriteesteessbteesibeesbtessateesbeeesabeesabeesasseesaseess 7-4
Step 4: Customizing the Microsoft Answer Files for Packaged Cluster Scripted Install Jobs ................. 7-5
Step 5: Creating a Reference Configuration for a Packaged Cluster Imaged Install .............cccceeeveennen.. 7-6
Appendix A

Manually Installing Windows Operating System CDs

Appendix B

Manually Installing Red Hat Enterprise Linux Boot Files

Appendix C

Manually Installing Linux Distribution CDs

Index

iv

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



About This Guide

This guide provides detailed information about installing the Rapid Deployment
Pack—Windows Edition, configuring the Deployment Server and the provided scripted
installation jobs and files, and upgrading to newer versions of software.

Audience Assumptions

To install and configure the Rapid Deployment Pack, it is assumed that you have
knowledge of:

¢ Installing Microsoft® Windows®, either from CD or the network, using the unattend.txt
mechanism

e Basic Windows management and administration, such as manipulating files and folders
in Windows Explorer, creating users and groups in Computer Management, and setting
share permissions

e (For Linux® deployments only) Installing Linux either from CD or a network

e (For Linux deployments only) Basic Linux command line interface operations; for
example, mounting and unmounting floppy and CD-ROM drives, creating directories,
and copying files

e Network infrastructure

To perform tasks after the installation is complete, it is assumed that you have knowledge of
editing files within Windows and Linux.

Related Documents

HP recommends reviewing the following documentation before reading this guide:
e HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack Planning Guide
e HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Support Matrix

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide v



About This Guide

HP recommends reviewing the following documentation after reading this guide:

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition User Guide

All of the documents can be found in .pdf format at http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp, from the
Rapid Deployment Pack CD autorun utility, at \pim-ds\docs on the product CD, and at .\docs
on the Deployment Server.

Where to Go for Additional Help

Refer to the following sources for additional information about the Rapid Deployment Pack.

Online Resources

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack website at
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack Knowledge Base at
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack What’s New at
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp

ITRC User Forum “ProLiant Deployment & Provisioning” at http://forums.itrc.hp.com

Altiris website at http://www.altiris.com

Telephone Numbers

For the name of your nearest HP authorized reseller:

In the United States, call 1-800-345-1518.
In Canada, call 1-800-263-5868.

For HP technical support:

In the United States and Canada, call 1-800-652-6672.

Outside the United States and Canada, refer to http://www.hp.com.

vi

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide


http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp
http://forums.itrc.hp.com/
http://www.altiris.com/
http://www.hp.com/

1

Overview

Licensing

A license allows a server to be deployed and managed by the Altiris Deployment Solution.
One license is required for each server being managed. After a license is applied to a specific
server, the license cannot be removed or transferred to another server.

A license file contains licenses for a predetermined number of servers. License files are
applied without reference to the Rapid Deployment Pack version and are not specific to
Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition or Rapid Deployment Pack—Linux Edition, as
long as the one license per server requirement is met.

Licensing Options

The Rapid Deployment Pack offers five license purchasing options:

One-node license—Use this license to deploy and manage one server through the
Deployment Server.

10-node license—Use this license to deploy and manage 10 servers through the
Deployment Server.

Flexible Quantity license—These kits are available to obtain an exact quantity of licenses
in the purchase of a single software option Kkit.

Activation Key Agreement—This option provides the ability to order a key in the
quantity desired and for a specific time and purchase a license for each server deployed
over time.

Blade enclosure bundle—A bundle of eight or 20 licenses are available with a ProLiant
BL server enclosure.

For more information about Flexible Quantity license and Activation Key Agreement
options, refer to the ProLiant Essentials Licensing Options at http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 1-1


http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp

Licensing

Obtaining Licenses

The following sections explain how to obtain evaluation or purchased licenses for your
servers.

Evaluation Licenses

Two types of evaluation licenses are available for use:

e A 10-node, seven-day evaluation license is built into the Deployment Solution. No
license file is required. The evaluation license can be applied during the Deployment
Solution installation.

e To obtain and use a 10-node, 30-day evaluation license:

a. Access http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/eval.

b. Follow the online instructions to complete the registration process. An evaluation
license file will be e-mailed to you.

Purchased Licenses

To register your product and obtain your license file:

1. Locate the unique 20-character product registration number on the label on the back of
the software packaging box. The registration number is in the form:

XXXXX - XXXXX - XXXXX - XXXXX
IMPORTANT: Keep your product registration number for future reference.

2. Access http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/register.

3. Follow the online instructions to complete the registration process. A license file will be
e-mailed to you.

Additional purchased licenses can be transferred or combined with already registered
licenses. Refer to the instructions at http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/register.

1-2 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide


http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/eval
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/register
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/register

Licensing

Applying a License File

The following sections explain how to apply evaluation or purchased licenses to your servers
and how to add or replace existing licenses.

Applying License Files During a First-Time Installation

A 10-node, seven-day evaluation license is built into the Deployment Server. To apply this
license, select Free 7 day license or maintenance upgrade during the first-time installation
at the Deployment Server Client Access Point Information screen.

To apply a purchased or evaluation license file, enter the path to the license file in the License
File field during the installation at the Deployment Server Client Access Point Information
screen.

To view the number of licensed nodes from the console, click Help>About.

Applying License Files During an Upgrade Installation

To continue using existing licenses after performing an upgrade, select Free 7 day license or
maintenance upgrade during the installation at the Deployment Server Client Access Point
Information screen.

To view the number of licensed nodes from the console, click Help>About.

Adding Licenses to an Existing Installation
To apply additional purchased licenses to an existing installation, add the new license file to
your Deployment Server:

1. Run the Altiris License utility by clicking Start>Programs>Altiris>Altiris
eXpress>Deployment Server>Product Licensing Utility.

2. Enter the path to the new license file path in the Activation Key File Information field,
and then click Next.

3. Follow the online instructions to apply your additional licenses.

To view the number of additional licensed nodes from the console, click Help>About.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 1-3



Licensing

Replacing Licenses in an Existing Installation
If you have previously purchased, returned, or transferred licenses and have obtained a new
license file to replace your existing license file:

1. Run the Altiris License utility by clicking Start>Programs>Altiris>Altiris
eXpress>Deployment Server>Product Licensing Utility.

2. Enter the path to the new license file path in the Activation Key File Information field,
and then click Next.

3. Follow the online instructions to apply your additional licenses, ensuring that the
Replace all existing license Activation Keys with this new Activation Key checkbox is
selected.

To view the number of licensed nodes from the console, click Help>About.

1-4 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



2

First-Time Installation

Deployment Infrastructure

The following sections describe basic and multi-server deployment infrastructures, and the
components of each.

Basic Deployment Infrastructure

In a basic deployment infrastructure, all the server components (the Altiris Deployment
Solution components and the ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server) are
installed on one Windows-based server. This infrastructure is recommended for first-time
installations.

The Altiris Deployment Solution components include:
e Deployment Server Console

e Deployment Server

e Preboot eXecution Environment (PXE) server

o (Client Access Point (file share)

IMPORTANT: Database management software is no longer automatically installed with the Rapid
Deployment Pack, but is required. MSDE 2000 with Service Pack 3a is provided on the Rapid
Deployment Pack CD and can be installed with the new Local Computer Install Helper or manually from
[CD-ROM drive:]\extras\msde.

The ProLiant Integration Module for NFS is installed on a Linux-based server. The Rapid
Deployment Pack uses NFS as the Linux installation method because:
e The NFS installation method works best across the various Linux distributions.

e Advanced Linux users can use a Linux server running NFS to build kernels, drivers, or
other components that can be installed along with the distribution.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-1



First-Time Installation

The following graphic illustrates a basic deployment setup.

NFS Server Deployment Server

-ProLiant Integration -Altiris Deployment Solution
Module for NFS Server -ProLiant Integration

R Module

S
7P

Target Servers

Multi-Server Deployment Infrastructure

A multi-server deployment infrastructure installation enables you to select which server
components to install on multiple Windows-based servers. For example, you can assign
another file server as the Client Access Point or another server as the database.

As with the basic installation method, the ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment
Server is installed on the intended deployment server, and the ProLiant Integration Module
for NFS Server used for Linux scripted installations is installed on the NFS server.

2-2

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

The following graphic depicts the multi-server deployment infrastructure.

Deployment Server NFS Server Datahase Server

A

PXE Server DHCP Server

Target Servers

Installation Requirements

This section describes the requirements to successfully install each component of the Rapid
Deployment Pack.

NOTE: The Rapid Deployment Pack cannot be installed through a Terminal Services or remote shell
connection.

Network Infrastructure Requirements

The Rapid Deployment Pack is designed to perform optimally with DHCP and PXE in the
network environment. If PXE is used to perform remote deployment of servers, DHCP must
be installed and accessible on the network before the Altiris Deployment Solution installation
to ensure correct installation of PXE services.

System Requirements

The following system requirements for the deployment server, NES server, and target servers
must be met before installing the Rapid Deployment Pack.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-3




First-Time Installation

Deployment Server

The deployment server hardware and network configuration must meet the following
requirements:

Intel® Pentium® III or higher processor
At least 256 MB RAM
CD-ROM drive

Network connection, configured with a static IP address

IMPORTANT: It is difficult to change the IP settings to point to a different NIC after the
Deployment Solution is installed on a system. Changing these settings could cause the
Deployment Server to function incorrectly.

Current date and time for the Deployment Server set using ROM-Based Setup Utility
(RBSU).

The deployment server software and configuration must meet the following requirements:

A supported Windows operating system installed (for supported operating systems, refer
to the HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition
Support Matrix)

1.5 GB of disk space available, plus additional space to store any captured disk images,
additional Windows operating systems, or application installation files

ProLiant Support Pack for Windows installed to provide the latest supported network
drivers for the Deployment Server

HP recommends having the following items available:

A license file for purchased licenses or 30-day evaluation licenses (for information about
licensing, refer to Chapter 1 of this guide)

Windows 98 Second Edition boot diskette or CD (required for creating PXE images and
boot diskettes)

Windows 2000 and/or Windows Server 2003 operating system CDs

Red Hat Enterprise Linux distribution CD #1 (required for populating boot files if certain
Red Hat Enterprise Linux jobs are selected)

For additional information about requirements for the Deployment Server, refer to the Altiris
Deployment Solution 6.0 Product Guide, which can be found at
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp.

2-4

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide


http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp

First-Time Installation

NFS Server

The NFS server hardware and network configuration must meet the following requirements:

e CD-ROM drive

e A network connection configured with a static IP address and DNS available on the
network (if a host name is used in the provided jobs)

The NFS server software and configuration must meet the following requirements:

e A supported Linux operating system installed (for supported operating systems, refer to
the HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Support Matrix)

e ProLiant Support Pack for Linux installed to provide the latest supported network drivers
for the NFS server

e Atleast 1.9 GB of disk space available on the /usr directory for each distribution installed
from the Linux NFS server

e NFS software installed and configured (if a firewall is installed on the server, the
configuration must allow incoming NFS connections; for example, UDP port 2049 for a
typical NES port)

For the Rapid Deployment Pack installation, HP recommends having Red Hat Linux or
UnitedLinux distribution CDs available.

Target Servers

The Rapid Deployment Pack supports ProLiant BL servers and select ProLiant ML/DL
servers. For details on target server requirements, refer to the HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid
Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Support Matrix for your version of Rapid
Deployment Pack.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-5



First-Time Installation

Basic Installation

To install software from the Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition CD to the
deployment server:

1. Insert the Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition CD into the intended
deployment server.

2. Read the license agreement displayed by the autorun. If you agree to the terms of the
license agreement, click Agree to continue.

2 rapid Deployment Pack ;IEIEI

ﬂﬂ Rapid Deployment Pack

invent

License Agreement

PROLIAMT ESSENTIAL SOFTWWARE
END-USER LICENSE AGREEMENT

Cuantity: Guantity Agreed Upon Per Invoice or Comparable Document Evidencing Authorized Quantity ("Authorized Copies™

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY: This End-User License Agreement ("ELILA™ is a legal agreement between you ("Licensee™) and
Hewlett-Packard Company and its affiliates ("HP") for either the ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack, the ProLiant
Essentials Integrated Light-Out Advanced Pack, the ProLiant Essentials Workload Managernent Pack or the ProLiant
Essentials Recovery Server Option Pack software product provided to Licensee by Compag, which includes computer software
and may include associated media, printed materials and "onling” ar electronic documentation ("Product™). LICENSEE
AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS EULA BY INSTALLING, COPYING, OR OTHERWISE USING THE
PRODUCT. IF LICENSEE DOES MOT AGREE, DO NOT INSTALL OR USE THE PRODUCT, LICENSEE MAY RETURN THE
FRODUCT TO THE PLACE OF PURCHASE FOR A FULL REFUND.

1. GRANT OF LICENSE. Depending upon the specific hardware configuration Licensee is employing, Hewlett-Packard
Caompany grants Licensee the following license type ("License Type™ and rights thereto provided Licensee complies with all
tetrns and conditions of this EULA:

License Type: Computer

Software Installs To: A computer

Licensed Rights: Right to install and use the Product on a single computer. Installed Copy may not be used on or transferred to
any other computer.

Agree Disagree

=l

2-6

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation G

uide




First-Time Installation

3. Review the pre-installation steps before installing the Rapid Deployment Pack software.

2 Rapid Deployment Pack

m Rapid Deployment Pack

invent

» Before You Begin

Installation Steps
@ Altiris Deployment

Post-Installation Steps

Before You Begin

The HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack - Windows
Edition is an integrated HP and Altiris solution that automates
the process of deploying and provisioning servers. The Rapid
Deplayment Pack is an enterprise level application and reqguires
thorough planning befare installation and usage. YWe strongly
recommend that you read the following documents available on
the CD or on the website fwww hp.com/servers/rdp) before
proceeding.

¢ RHapid Deployment Pack Planning Guide (Adobe Acrobat)

¢ Fapid Deployment Fack - Windows Edition Support Matrix
(Adobe Acrabat)

o Rapid Deployment Pack - Windows Edition Installation
Zuwide (Adobe Acrobat)

¢ Rapid Deployment Pack - Windows Edition User Guide

=10l x|

(Adobe Acrabat)
Support
4 Previous Step MNext Step »
B
HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-7



First-Time Installation

Altiris Deployment Solution

1. Click (1) Altiris Deployment Solution from the left pane of the autorun menu, and then
click Altiris Deployment Solution X.X, where X.X is the software version.

L4 Rapid Deployment Pack

m Rapid Deployment Pack

invent

Before You Begin

Pre-Installation Steps
Li int

Installation Steps

, leployrment
Solution

Module far N
Post-Installation Steps

Support

4 Previous Step Next Step »

Altiris Deployment Solution

% IMPORTANT: If you will be using the simple install methaod
and do not have an existing, local database, then use the Local
Computer Install Helper menu option to install MSDE 2000 +
SP3a. MSOE is no longer autormatically installed using the
simple install method.

% IMPORTANT: If PXE will be used to perform remate
deployment of servers, DHCP must be available on the network.
A DHCP server must be running before the Altiris Deployment
Solution installation to ensure correct installation of PXE
SEervices.

2 Altiris Deployment Solution x.x

% MOTE: During installation, at the Deployment Server
Client Access Point Information screen, select the Free 7
day license or maintenance upgrade option, or enter the

PO ) Y U PSPPSR r] PPN (NP [ WP, ) - [ S O YRR S Y R

=10l x|

hd

2-8 HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide




First-Time Installation

2. 1If you do not have an existing local database management system, either:
— Cancel the installation and install MSDE 2000 with Service Pack 3a.

— Select Local Computer Install Helper, click Install, and follow the on-screen

instructions to install MSDE with Service Pack 3a.

After the installation is complete, reboot the server and restart the installation.

Install Configuration

Deployment Server X.X

[nztall Type:

= Simple Instal
Inztall all components on the local computer.

I Include F<E Server

% Local Computer Install Helper
O ptional installation af third party zoftvare on the local compter.

£ Custom Install
Select computers where vanouz components will be installed.

" Add Component

Inztall additional components it an existing Deployment Server sustem.

Cancel

X

</
altiris

Help

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

3. Select Simple Install, sclect the Include PXE Server checkbox, and then click Install to
begin the installation process

Install Configuration x|

Deployment Server X.X &
twpe of installation from the options below and click -
o continue. altiris
Inztall Type:
% Simple Instal

Inztall all components on the local computer.
V¥ Inchude FE Server

™ Local Computer Install Helper
Optional installation of third party zoftware on the local computer,

™ Custom Instal
Select computers where variouz components will be inztalled.

™ Add Component

Inztall additional components inan existing Deployment Server spstem.

Cancel | Help |

4. If installing on a system with multiple network interface cards (NICs), select the NIC to
use as the Deployment Server interface, then click Select IP.

|'§J Install Information Requesk El

bultiple Metwork Adapters have been detected in thiz computer.

Pleaze Specify which [P to use:

168.100.0.1 j Compag MC3163 Fast Ethemet HIC
168.100.0.1

Select |P I Cancel

IMPORTANT: It is difficult to change the IP settings to point to a different NIC after the Deployment
Server software is installed on a system. Changing these settings could cause the Deployment Server
to function incorrectly.

2-10 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

5. Read the license agreement. If you agree to the terms of the license agreement, click Yes
to continue.

Software License Agreement El

Pleaze read the fallowing Licenze Agreement. Press the PAGE DOWHN ke to see the rest
aof the agreement

Software License Agreement il

IMPORTAMT - READ CAREFULLY: This Altinis Software Licenze Agreement [“'Licenze'"] iz a legal
agreement bebween pou [either an individual or a single entity] and Altiriz, [nc. [“Aliis"] for the
lizenzing of zoftware products fram Alkiis.

COMOT DOWMLOAD, IMSTALL, COPY OR USE THIS SOFTwWARE UNTIL wOU HaWE READ
AMD ACCEPTED THIS LICENSE. BY DOWMLOADING, INSTALLING, COFYIMG, OR USIMNG THIS
SOFTwWARE, ¥OU AGREE TO BE BOUMD BY THIS LICENSE. [FY0OU DO HOT AGREE %ITH
&MY TERM OR COMNDITION OF THIS LICENSE, ALTIRIS IS HOT WILLING TO LICENSE THE
SOFTWARE TOYOL. IM SUCH EVEMT. ¥OU May NOT DOWHNLOAD, INSTALL OR USE THE
SOFTWARE. vOU May, HOWEYER, RETURN THE SOFT*ARE [INCLUDING ALL
ACCOMPANYING MEDIA, DOCUMENTATIOMN, PACKAGING AMD MATERIALS] IM AN
UHDAMAGED CONDITION TO THE YEMDOR FROM WHOM Y0U ACQUIRED IT WITHIM 30
DAvS FOR A4 REFUMD OF THE FEE, IF &N, v'OU PAID FOR THE LICEMSE.

Thiz License governs seven [F] day and thirty [30] day evaluation icenszes az well az all ather licenzes
applicable to Altins productz. There iz no fee for an evaluation licenze; all other licenzes must be LI

Do pou accept all the termz of the preceding License Agreement? [F pou chooze Mo, Setup will cloze. To

inztall Alirig e<prezz Deplovment Server, pou must accept this agreement.
MNa |

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-11



First-Time Installation

NOTE: The Service password is used for running the services and accessing the file share. The DOS

At the Deployment Server Client Access Point Information screen, enter the
user-specified information as appropriate, and then click Next.

— File server path—This is the default installation directory. Accept the default path of

A\program files\altiris\express\deployment server.

NOTE: Specify a drive with enough available space to hold the disk images to be captured

and deployed.

— Create eXpress share—Be sure that this checkbox is selected (default).

— License file—Select Free 7 day license or maintenance upgrade, or enter the
license file path and name. For more information, refer to Chapter 1 of this guide.

— Service username—Accept the default user name (be sure it has administrator

privileges).

— Service Password—Enter the appropriate password for the Service username.

agent environment stores the password in an encrypted file.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Seryver Installation

Deployment Server Chent Accezs Point Information
Enter information about the Deployment Server Client Access Point where pour images,
RIPz, and Deplovment program files should be installed.

Enter the directom to inztall the Deployment Server Client Access Point. This directon must
be accessible from your Windows/DOS clientz. This directory will store wour images, RIPS,

and D05 components.
Eile zerver path: IE:'\F‘ngram FilezhaltirizhespresshD eplovment Server Browse...

[V Create 'epress’ share. Al Deployment Clients must

have access ta this file server path.

i~ Free 7 day license or maintenance upgrade

i+ License file: |'33"‘a|tifi3-|i'3 Browse...

The following account must exizt on the Deployment Server Client Accesz Point and the
Deployment Server.
Service uzermame: Service paszward:

EREE TR

Adrinistrator

¢ Back Cancel Help

2-12

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide




First-Time Installation

7. Click Install at the Installation Information screen. The Deployment Solution installation
begins.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Seryver Installation El

Installation Information
[hztaling components

'ou have selected the following items to be inztalled.
Chooze Install' ta beain ingtallation.
Inztalling Deplayment Server Program Files
Inztalling Deplayment Server Database and Server
Inztalling Deplayment Server Conzole

|nztalling Altiniz express F<E Semer

Curment T ask:

% Complete: 0

Cancel Help

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-13



First-Time Installation

8. During the installation, you are prompted for either a Windows 9x boot diskette, CD, or a
location from which to extract several DOS® files to create PXE images and boot
diskettes. Specify the appropriate location from which to extract files, and then click
Next. Follow the prompts to install the DOS files.

Altiris Boot Disk Creator x|

Configure Boot Disk Creator
Boot Disk Creator needs to gather files that it needs to make dizks bootable.

Windows NTA2000/ME /<P does not have a usable version of DOS. Boot Digk Creatar
will now attempt to gather these flez uzing the following methods:

)

% Use Windows 9598 oniginal CD-F Ok

Y'ou can uze an onginal distribution of YWindows 95/98 on CO-B0OM to gather the DOS
filez.

" Use a formatted flloppy dizk

Y'ou can uze a formatted suztem floppy dizk that vou create on a Windows 95./38
machine to gather the DOS files.

™ Copy the files from a different location

¢ Back

Canicel Help

IMPORTANT: If DOS files are provided from a diskette, the installation program might also prompt
for optional DOS files. To omit copying the optional DOS files, select No longer prompt for
optional files, and then click Finish.

9. If the Windows 9x CD is used to install DOS files, reinsert the Rapid Deployment
Pack—Windows Edition CD back into the CD-ROM drive when prompted to continue
the Deployment Solution installation.

2-14 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

10. Click Finish at the Installation Information Summary screen.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

Installation Information
Summary

r'ou may need to restart the computers that you installed the zervices on for them to
funchion properl.

To inztall client zoftware on Windows MT/20005=F computerz, chooze Remate [netall
Clients. To inzstall on windows 95/98/Me computers, uze your normal methods For
inztalling executables bo pour clients.

[T Bemote Install Clients Pafindows MT /200074 clients only)

[ Download &dobe Acrobat [for documentation)

Cancel Help

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-15



First-Time Installation

ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server

1. Click (2) HP ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server from the left pane
of the autorun menu, and then click HP ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment
Server X.XX, where X. XX is the software version.

LEJ Rapid Deployment Pack =10l x|

m Rapid Deployment Pack

invent

Before You Begin HP ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server

Prf-_lnstallatlon <IEZpe 24 HP ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server X.XX

% NOTE: If you select any Windows scripted install jabs, the setup pragrarm will

Installation Steps ! -
I prampt you for the appropriate Windows CD.

1 iy
& MOTE: If you select any Red Hat Enterprise Linux scripted install jobs, the
setup program will prompt you for the first distribution CD.

Rehoot the Deployment Server to complete the Altiris e Xpress Deployment
Solution installation.

Post-Installation Steps

Suppotrt

4 Previous Step Mext Step b <

2-16 HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

2. Read the license agreement. If you agree to the terms of the license agreement, select

I agree to all the terms of the preceding License Agreement, and then click Next to
continue.

L3 proLiant Integration Module for Deployment Seryer I ﬂ

Welcomel!

T hiz program will add imaging and scripting support for zelected Proliant servers inta the
Altins expresz Deplopment Solution product.

Fleaze read the following Licenze Agreement.

FROLIAMT ESSEMTIAL SOFTWARE il
EMD-USER LICEMSE AGREEMEMT

Guantity: Quantity Agreed Upon Per lnvoice or Comparable Document Evidencing
Authonized GQuantity [Mauthonzed Copies"]

FLEASE READ CAREFULLY: Thiz End-Uszer Licenze Agreement ["ELILA' iz a legal
agreement between vou ['Licensee'] and Hewlett-Packard Company and itz affiliates
["HF""] for either the ProLiant Eszential: Bapid Deplopment Pack, the ProLiant

E zzentials Integrated Light-Out Advanced Pack, the ProLiant Ezsentials 'Workload

M anagement Pack or the ProLiant Eszentials Becoveny Server Ophion Pack, software

=l

¥ | agree to all the terms of the preceding License Agreement.

< Back I M et > I Cancel |

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-17



First-Time Installation

L ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Sery il

A list of available deployment jobs appears. Select the deployment jobs that you want to
import into the Deployment Server Console based on your deployment needs, and then
click Next. The provided deployment jobs consist of:

Job Selection
Selecting Altirs express Deplopment Server jobs.

Scripted Install Jobs—Enable a scripted hardware configuration and operating system
installation of Windows, Red Hat Linux, or UnitedLinux to be performed on an
unconfigured ProLiant server

Imaging Jobs—Enable the capture of the hardware configuration of a server and an
image of a server hard drive, including the operating system and software
applications, and deploy this hardware configuration and image to unconfigured
ProLiant servers

Hardware Configuration Jobs—Enable the capture of the hardware configuration of
an existing server and deploy that configuration to other servers

Packaged Cluster Deployment Jobs for Windows—Enable deployment of
ProLiant DL380 Packaged Clusters using either imaging or scripting

@ Select one or mare jobs to add o the Altiis express Deplayment Server conzole.

Microzoft Windows 2000 Scripted Install Events -
ProLiant BL10e Scripted Install for Microzoft Windows 2000
ProLiant BLZ0p Scripted Install for Microzoft wWindows 2000
ProLiant BEL40p Scripted Install for Microsoft wWindows 2000
ProLiant MLADL Scripted [nstall for Microsaft windows 2000
ProLiant EL10& Scripted Install for Microsaoft Windows 2003
ProLiant BL20p Scripted Inzstall for Microsaoft Windows 2003
PraLiant BLA0p Scripted Install for Microsaft Windaws 2003
ProLiant ML/DL Scripted Inztall for Microzoft Windows 2003

Hed Hat Linux 7.2 Scnpted Install Events
ProLiant BEL10e Scripted Install for Bed Hat Linus 7.2 j

< Back I Mest » I Cancel |

2-18

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

4. At the Installation screen, click Next to start the installation.

L ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server Instal i il

Installation
[nztalling components.

% Click. an Mext to begin installation.

Perfarming any neceszany upgrade changes
v Inztalling documentation
# |nstalling support software

Inztalling configuration files

|nztalling tools

|mparting jobs

< Back Tent = | [Cancel I

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-19



First-Time Installation

5. If necessary, you are prompted to insert operating system CDs to allow appropriate files
required for scripted install jobs to be copied to the Deployment Server directory. Click
Next to begin the copy process.

IMPORTANT: If you omit the Windows operating system CD and/or Red Hat Enterprise Linux boot
file copying steps at this time by clicking Cancel, you can manually install these files at a later time.
For instructions, refer to the appendices of this guide.

NOTE: You are prompted for a Red Hat Enterprise Linux CD #1 to copy only the Linux boot files to
the Deployment Server. The Red Hat Enterprise Linux distribution CDs are still installed on the
Linux NFS server. The version and Update of the CDs used during the installation of the NFS
server and the Deployment Server must match.

L ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server I il

05 Distribution Copying
Copying files from required 05 distributions.

In arder for the zelected jobs ta wark properly, the fallowing 05 distributions muzst be copied.
Pleaze gather the required media and click on Mext to begin copring. Chck on Cancel to =kip
thiz step and refer to the User Guide for instructions on how to manually copy the distnbutions
from CD'z or a nebwork. zhare.

Microzoft Windowes 2003
Fed Hat Enterprize Linus 45 2.1 Update 2 ar earlier CO #71 [boat files only]
Fed Hat Enterprise Linus ES 2.1 Update 2 CD #1 [boot files only]

Progresz
@ Copying “'Micrazaft Windows 2003 .

< Back [ et =

2-20 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

6. Read the post-installation information displayed at the Finish screen, and then
click Finish.

L ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server Insts il

Finizh

@ Installation was a success.

Important! Please perform the necessary pre-deployment configuration
steps listed in the Rapid Deployment Fack - Windows Edition Installation

Suice.
= Chapter 4: Pre-Deployment Caonfiguration far the Deployment
Server
= Chapter 5: Pre-Deployment Configuration for Windows Scripted
Installs
= Chapter B: Pre-Deployment Canfiguration far Linux Scripted
Installs

=  Chapter 7: Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster
Deplayment Jobs

¢ Back

Eanzel |

7. Reboot the deployment server to complete the ProLiant Integration Module for
Deployment Server installation.

The Deployment Server installation is complete. However, before attempting to use the
Deployment Server to perform scripted installations, complete the appropriate
pre-deployment procedures in this guide.

ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server
A Linux NFS server is required to deploy Linux using the provided scripted install jobs. To
install the Rapid Deployment Pack on the Linux NFS server:
1. Login as root at the intended NFS server.
2. Mount the CD:
mount /mnt/cdrom (Red Hat)
or

mount /media/cdrom (UnitedLinux)

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-21



First-Time Installation

3. Run the setup script:
/mnt/cdrom/pim-nfs/setup-pimnfs.sh (Red Hat)
or

/media/cdrom/pim-nfs/setup-pimnfs.sh (UnitedLinux)

NOTE: Do not change directory to the CD-ROM directory to run the setup script.

File Edit Settings Help

HP Rapid Deployment Pack Installation

Loading - Please wait,..

4. Enter 1 to start the installation, and then press the Enter key.

File Edit Setlings Help

HP Rapid Deplogment Pack Installation

lation
11lation

Selection 7

2-22 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

5. Read the license agreement displayed, and then enter g .

File Edit Setings Help
HP ProlLiant tials Rapid Deployment Pack

L0
WELL A= ANY TERMZ
a7,

1ew1ng HP En User License ng*eement = PPESS =] when Flnlshed

6. If you agree to the terms of the license agreement, enter 1 to accept the license
agreement, and then press the Enter key.

File Edit Settings Help

HP Rapid Deploument Pack Installation

Selection 7 I

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-23



First-Time Installation

A list of the supported Linux distributions that can be deployed with Rapid Deployment
Pack appears. Selecting a Linux distribution copies the ProLiant Support Pack files for
that distribution and starts the Linux distribution CD query process to copy the Linux
files onto the NES server.

7. For each distribution to be installed, enter the corresponding selection number for the
distribution and press the Enter key. To select all distributions, enter the appropriate
number to SELECT all and press the Enter key.

NOTE: Selection numbers vary depending on the number of available distributions.

File Edit Seftings Help

HF Rapid Deployment Pack Installation

ection 7 0

8. When you have selected all the Linux distribution to be installed, enter the appropriate
number to ACCEPT selections and press the Enter key. The file copy and CD query
process begins.

9. After the ProLiant Support Pack files and distributions files are copied and you are
prompted for the Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition CD, insert the CD into the
CD-ROM drive.

2-24 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

10. The following screen confirms the ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server
installation is complete. Enter 1 to finish the installation, and press the Enter key.

File Edit Settings Help

HP Rapid Deploument Pack Installation

{1} Finizh Installation

Selection 7 ]

The ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server installation is complete. However, before
attempting to use the Deployment Server to perform Linux distribution scripted installations,
complete the appropriate pre-deployment procedures in this guide.

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-25



First-Time Installation

Multi-Server Installation

A multi-server deployment infrastructure installation enables you to select if and where you
want to install each component of the Altiris Deployment Solution. As with the basic
installation method, the ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server is installed on
the intended Deployment Server, and the ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server used
for Linux scripted installations is installed on the NFS server. :

Altiris Deployment Solution

To install the Altiris Deployment Solution in a multi-server deployment infrastructure:

1. Click (1) Altiris Deployment Solution from the left pane of the autorun menu, and then
click Altiris Deployment Solution X.X, where X.X is the software version.

L Rapid Deployment Pack ;lglil

(‘f) Rapid Deployment Pack

invent

Before You Begin Altiris Deployment Solution

e L % IMPORTANT: If you will be using the simple install method
Ll“ and do not have an existing, local database, then use the Local
Fr b e Computer Install Helper menu aption to install MSDE 2000 +
S|  SF3a. MSDE is no longer automatically installed using the
Installation Steps simple install method.
: Deployrment
Solutin % IMPORTANT: If PXE will be used to perforrm remote
) Deel gt - deployment of servers, DHCP must be available on the network.
e '_,”: FraLiant I A DHCP server must be running before the Altiris Deplayment
Solution installation to ensure correct installation of PXE
SEMICES.

Maodule for M

24 Altiris Deployment Solution x.x

Post-Installation Steps

Support

% NOTE: During installation, at the Deployment Server
. Client Access Point Information screen, select the Free 7
4 Previous Step Next Step b day license or maintenance upgrade option, or enter the -

PO ) P Y Uy PR r{ U PON Y (NP [ WP ) - [ S O YRR SR Y R

2-26 HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

2. Select Custom Install, and then click Install to begin the installation process.

Install Configuration x|

Deploym erver X.X ]
5 [ installation o uge from the options below and click .
altiris
Inztall Type:
= Simple Instal

Inztall all components on the local compker.
[T Include F<E Server

" Local Computer Install Helper
O ptional installation af third party zoftware on the local complter.

£ Custom [nstall
Select computers where vanouz components will be installed.

" Add Component

Inztall additional components inan existing Deplovment Server suskem.

Cancel Help

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-27



First-Time Installation

3. Read the license agreement. If you agree to the terms of the license agreement, click Yes
to continue.

Software License Agreement El

Pleaze read the fallowing Licenze Agreement. Press the PAGE DOWHN ke to see the rest
aof the agreement

Software License Agreement il

IMPORTAMT - READ CAREFULLY: This Altinis Software Licenze Agreement [“'Licenze'"] iz a legal
agreement bebween pou [either an individual or a single entity] and Altiriz, [nc. [“Aliis"] for the
lizenzing of zoftware products fram Alkiis.

COMOT DOWMLOAD, IMSTALL, COPY OR USE THIS SOFTwWARE UNTIL wOU HaWE READ
AMD ACCEPTED THIS LICENSE. BY DOWMLOADING, INSTALLING, COFYIMG, OR USIMNG THIS
SOFTwWARE, ¥OU AGREE TO BE BOUMD BY THIS LICENSE. [FY0OU DO HOT AGREE %ITH
&MY TERM OR COMNDITION OF THIS LICENSE, ALTIRIS IS HOT WILLING TO LICENSE THE
SOFTWARE TOYOL. IM SUCH EVEMT. ¥OU May NOT DOWHNLOAD, INSTALL OR USE THE
SOFTWARE. vOU May, HOWEYER, RETURN THE SOFT*ARE [INCLUDING ALL
ACCOMPANYING MEDIA, DOCUMENTATIOMN, PACKAGING AMD MATERIALS] IM AN
UHDAMAGED CONDITION TO THE YEMDOR FROM WHOM Y0U ACQUIRED IT WITHIM 30
DAvS FOR A4 REFUMD OF THE FEE, IF &N, v'OU PAID FOR THE LICEMSE.

Thiz License governs seven [F] day and thirty [30] day evaluation icenszes az well az all ather licenzes
applicable to Altins productz. There iz no fee for an evaluation licenze; all other licenzes must be LI

Do pou accept all the termz of the preceding License Agreement? [F pou chooze Mo, Setup will cloze. To

inztall Alirig e<prezz Deplovment Server, pou must accept this agreement.
MNa |

2-28 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

4. At the Deployment Server Client Access Point Information screen, enter the
user-specified information as appropriate, and then click Next.

— File server path—This is the Altiris default installation directory. Accept the default
path of .\program files\altiris\express\deployment server.

NOTE: Specify a drive with enough available space to hold the disk images to be captured
and deployed.

— Create eXpress share—Be sure that this checkbox is selected (default).

— License file—Select the Free 7 day license or maintenance upgrade option, or
enter the license file path and name. For more information, refer to Chapter 1 of

this guide.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation El

Deployment Server Client Access Point Information
E nter information about the Deployment Server Client Accezs Paoint where pour images,
RIPz, and Deployment program files should be installed.

Enter the directom to install the Deployment Server Chent dccess Point.  This directory must
be acceszible fram your Windows/D0OS clientz. This directary will stare wour images, RIPS,

and D05 components.

File zerver path: II::"-.F'ngram Fileg\altinzhexprezshDeplopment Server Browse... |

¥ Create 'express’ share. Al Deployment Clienks must
have access ta this file server path.

" Free 7 day license or maintenance upgrade

i License file: Ic:'\altiris.lic Browse...

Cancel Help

¢ Back

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-29



First-Time Installation

5. At the Deployment Server Information screen, enter the user-specific information as

appropriate, and then click Next.

a. Select On this computer to install the Deployment Server on the local computer, or
select On a remote computer and enter the computer name of the remote computer

to install the Deployment Server on an existing server.

b. Enter the IP address of the interface that the Deployment Server will use.

c. Enter the directory path where the Deployment Server files are installed. This should

be the same location as used in the previous screen (accept the default).

d. Enter the Service Username and Service Password of the Administrator account.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Server Information
Enter information about where the Deplopment Server should be installed.

YWhere would pou ke to inztall the Deployment Server?
O thiz computer
" Ona remote computker

Enter the name aof the remate computer

Browze |

Server |P address: 0 10 10 1

Enter the path on the computer to install the Deplovment server.

IE: WProgram Files\Alinz\expreszt\Deplayment Server

The following account must exizt on the Deployment Server Client Accessz Point and the
Deployment Server.

Service Uzername: Service Pazsword:

Ixxxxxxxx

I.-'l'-.dministratu:ur

¢ Back I MHewt > I Cancel Help

2-30

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

6. At the Deployment Server Database screen, enter the name of the server where the
database is located, and then click Next. If the database is located on the Deployment
Server, the server name appears by default.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Server Databasze
Enter information about where pour databaze should be installed

Enter the name of an existing Microzaft SOL Server where pou would like pour
Deployment Server D atabaze o be inztalled

SOL zerver name

Browsze |

[f wou don't have a SOL Server already inztalled, click Cancel to abort this inztallation
and then inztall the Microzoft SGL Server Desktop Engine [MSDE). A&fter that you can
restart thiz inztallation.

¢ Back I MHewt > I Cancel Help

NOTE: If the database is located on a remote server, you might be prompted for authentication. Enter
a user name and password with administrative rights.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-31



First-Time Installation

7. If you selected to install to an existing SQL database, the Gathering Information screen
appears, allowing the name and password for accessing the SQL server to be entered. If a
unique name and password has been specified during SQL install, it can be entered here.

Enter the appropriate SQL user name and password in the fields provided, and then click
Next to continue.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

G athering Information
Specify which type of authentication your databaze will uze.

£ Use Windows NT Authentication
% Use SOL Server Suthentication
Enter the uzemame and pazsword for the SOL Server
Enter a uzermame and pazsword with Administrative rights for the SOL databaze. Thiz iz
wzed to update or create the databasze.

IF pour exizting SEL Server installation is a Microzoft Databaze Engine [MS0DE]. the default
Lzermame iz 'za’ and the pazsword iz either blank ar Altins".

Uzernarme: ISEI

Pazsword: I’”‘““"

¢ Back

Cancel Help

2-32 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

8. At the PXE Server Information screen, select your PXE options. Be sure that Make this
server the Master PXE server and Create default PXE boot files are selected, and
then click Next to continue..

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

P*E Server Information
Enter infarmation about F+E

Do you wizh bo use F<E?
Mo, | will be using the DOS client [Bootworks] on each client computer
£ Yes, | want to install F<E on thiz computer

£~ Yes, | want to install P<E on a remote computer
Remaote Computer Mame:

I BErowze |

¥ take this server the Master PRE server
FE server |P address: I o 10 10 1

Deployrent Server |P Address: I o, 10,10 1

Enter the path on the computer to inztall B=E zervice.

II::'xF'ru:ugram Filez bz esdpresshDeployment Sery

¥ Create default F<E boot files

Cancel Help

< Back

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-33



First-Time Installation

9. At the Client Connection to Deployment Server screen, specify how the client will
connect to the Deployment Server, and then click Next to continue.

a. Select Use TCP/IP to be sure that the clients connect directly to the Deployment
Server.

b. Be sure that the IP address is correct for the Deployment Server.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

Client Connection to Deployment Server

E nter information about how vour clients will connect to the
Deployment Serer

How do wou want your clients bo connect to your Deployment Server?

" Use IP multicasting

Server nare: I [Leave Blank to uze any zemver)

* Use TCPAP

Enter Deployment Server P address
10,10 10, 1

Puort
40z

¢ Back

Cancel Help

2-34 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

10. At the Deployment Server Console Information screen, determine the GUI console
location, and then click Next to continue.

a. If the console will be on the current Deployment Server, select On this computer.
b. If the console will be on a remote computer, select On a remote computer, and enter
the name of the remote computer.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Server Conzole Information
Enter information about where the console should be installed.

YWhere would pou like to install the Deplayment Server Conzaole?
* On thiz computer
" Ona remote computer

Enter the name af the remate computer

I Browse |

[T Install web Console on this wWindows 20005F computern rwnming 115,
You can aczess the Web Cansale from any Grawser

< Back

Cancel Help

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-35



First-Time Installation

11. Click Install at the Installation Information screen. The Deployment Server software
installation begins.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Seryver Installation El

Installation Information
[hztaling components

'ou have selected the following items to be inztalled.
Chooze Install' ta beain ingtallation.
Inztalling Deplayment Server Program Files
|nztalling Deployment Server Database
|nztalling Deplayment Server
Inztalling Deplayment Server Conzole

|nztalling Altiniz express F<E Serer

Curment T ask:

% Complete: 0

< Back Cancel Help

2-36 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

12.

During the installation, you are prompted for either a Windows 9x boot diskette, CD, or a
location from which to extract several DOS files to create PXE images and boot
diskettes. Specify the appropriate location from which to extract files, and then click
Next. Follow the prompts to install the DOS files.

Altiris Boot Disk Creator x|

Configure Boot Disk Creator
Boot Disk Creator needs to gather files that it needs to make dizks bootable.

Windows NTA2000/ME /<P does not have a usable version of DOS. Boot Digk Creatar
will now attempt to gather these flez uzing the following methods:

QY

% Use Windows 9598 oniginal CD-F Ok

Y'ou can uze an onginal distribution of YWindows 95/98 on CO-B0OM to gather the DOS
filez.

" Use a formatted flloppy dizk

Y'ou can uze a formatted suztem floppy dizk that vou create on a Windows 95./38
machine to gather the DOS files.

™ Copy the files from a different location

¢ Back

Canicel Help

13.

IMPORTANT: If DOS files are provided from a diskette, the installation program might also prompt
for optional DOS files. To omit copying the optional DOS files, select No longer prompt for
optional files, and then click Finish.

If the Windows 9x CD was used to install DOS files when prompted, reinsert the Rapid
Deployment Pack—Windows Edition CD in the CD-ROM drive when prompted to
continue the Deployment Solution installation.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-37



First-Time Installation

14. Click Finish.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation El

Installation Information
Summary

t'ou may need ta restart the computers that you installed the services on far them o
function properly.

T o ingtall chent software on Windows MT/2000/5F computers, choose Remate [nstall
Clientz. Tao install on wWindows 35,/98/Me computers, uze your normal methods for
inztaling executables to your clients.

[~ Bemote Install Clients fafindows MTA20005<F clients only]

[T Download Adobe Acrobat [for documentation)

¢ Back

Eanzel Help

2-38 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



First-Time Installation

ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server

To install the ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server on the Deployment Server,
follow the steps in the “ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server” section under
“Basic Installation.”

IMPORTANT: When a custom installation of the Altiris Deployment Solution is performed, the ProLiant
Integration Module for Deployment Server must be installed on the same machine on which the
Deployment Server Console component was installed.

ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server

To install the ProLiant Integration Module for NFS server on a Linux server for Linux

scripted installations, follow the steps in the “ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server”
section under “Basic Installation.”

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 2-39



3

Upgrading

IMPORTANT: Shut down the Deployment Server Console before attempting to upgrade the Rapid
Deployment Pack software.

To upgrade the Rapid Deployment Pack software currently installed on the Deployment
Server, insert the Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition CD into the Deployment
Server. An autorun menu appears.

Altiris Deployment Solution

IMPORTANT: If you obtained your existing licenses before 11/20/2003, you should have received a
new license file validating your licenses for an Altiris 6.0 software upgrade and providing 10-year
Annual Upgrade Protection. Apply this new license file with the Altiris License Utility before upgrading to
the Rapid Deployment Pack 1.50. If you did not receive this license file, contact HP support before
upgrading. Upgrading before applying a new license file can cause your existing licenses to become
invalid, resulting in a reduced license count (possibly to zero).

1. From the Software Upgrades page, click Altiris Deployment Solution X.XX,
where X. XX is the software version.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 3-1



Upgrading

2. Select the same installation method used for the initial installation (either Simple Install
or Custom Install).

Deployment Server X.X

tallation to use from the options below and click

Inztall Type:

¥ Simple Install
Inztall all componentsz on the local computer.
W Include P<E Server

™ Local Computer Install Helper
O ptional inztallation of third party zoftware on the local computer.

™ Custam Install
Select computers where wanous components will be installed.

' 4dd Component

Inztall additional components in an exizting Deplayment Server spstem.

Cancel Help

3. Click Install to begin the upgrade process. Refer to “Simple Install” or “Custom Install”
to complete the Deployment Solution upgrade.
Simple Install

1. When prompted to select if you want to use the database from the previous version of the
Altiris Deployment Solution, click Yes to keep all of the data intact.

IMPORTANT: If you do not keep the existing database, all deployment history, customized jobs,
and servers listed in the Deployment Server Console are lost.

aminstall x|
@ e have detected a previous installakion of Deployment Server
Do wou wank ko use the dakabase from wour previous installakion?
Answering ves will preserve the data in your Deplovment Server database (computers, jobs, etc.).

Answering no will cause all previous daka to be losk,

2. Read the license agreement. If you agree to the terms of the license agreement, click Yes
to continue.

3-2 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Upgrading

3. At the Deployment Server Client Access Point Information screen, select Free 7 day
license or maintenance upgrade to use your current licenses, enter the appropriate
Service username and Service password, and then click Next.

IMPORTANT: If you obtained your existing licenses before 11/20/2003, you should have received a
new license file validating your licenses for an Altiris 6.0 software upgrade and providing 10-year
Annual Upgrade Protection. Apply this new license file with the Altiris License Utility before upgrading to
the Rapid Deployment Pack 1.50. If you did not receive this license file, contact HP support before
upgrading. Upgrading before applying a new license file can cause your existing licenses to become
invalid, resulting in a reduced license count (possibly to zero).

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Server Client Access Point Information

Enter information about the Deplayment Server Client Access Point where vour images,
RIPs, and Deplopment program files should be installed.

Enter the directory to inztall the Deployment Server Client Acceszs Point. Thiz directony must
be acceszible from vour Windows/DO0S clients. This directon will stare vour images, RIPS,
and DOS components.

File server path: IE:'\F'n:ugram FileshAltins\express\Deployment Server Browse... |

W Create 'sxpress' share, All Deplovment Clients must
have access to thig file zerver path.

¥ Free 7 day license or maintenance upgrade

" License file: I Browse...

The following account rmust exist on the Deplayment Server Client Accessz Point and the
Deployment Server.

Service LUgername: Service pazsword:

HHHHHRER

Adrmiriztrator

¢ Back Cancel Help

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 3-3



Upgrading

4. Click Install at the Installation Information screen to begin the software installation.

5. When prompted to replace the eXpress share, click Yes.

ainstall =

\?/- The share 'eXpress' is already in use on this maching, Do wau wank ko replace the share?

6. When prompted to recreate the boot images, click Yes.

axinstall X
\i:) You already have the PXE book files created for the specified Deployment server,
-

Do wou want to replace them?

7. Click Finish at the Installation Information Summary screen.

Custom Install
1. When prompted to select if you want to use the database from the previous version of the
Altiris Deployment Solution, click Yes to keep all of the data intact.

IMPORTANT: If you do not keep the existing database, all deployment history, customized jobs,
and servers listed in the Deployment Server Console are lost.

awinstall ]
@ e have detected a previous installation of Deployment Server
Do wou wank to use the database from vour previous installation?
answering ves will preserve the data in wour Deplovrment Server dakabase (computers, jobs, ekc.).

answering no will cause all previous data ko be lost,

Mo |

2. Read the license agreement. If you agree to the terms of the license agreement, click Yes
to continue.

3-4 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Upgrading

3. At the Deployment Server Client Access Point Information screen, select Free 7 day
license or maintenance upgrade to use your current licenses, and then click Next.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation El

Deployment Server Client Access Point Information

E nter information about the Deployment Server Client Access Paoint where pour images,
RIPz, and Deployment program files should be installed.

Enter the directom to install the Deployment Server Client Accesz Point. Thiz directon must

be acceszsible from your ‘Windows/DO0S clients. This directory will stare wour images, RIPS,
and D05 comporents.

File zerver path; IE:'\F’ngram FilezhaltirizhexprezshD eplovment Server Browse...

¥ Create 'express’ share. &l Deployment Clients must
have access ta this file zerver path.

¥ Free 7 day license or maintenance upgrade

" Licenze file; I Browse... |

Cancel Help

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 3-5



Upgrading

4. At the Deployment Server Information screen, complete the console location information
as appropriate, and then click Next.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Seryver Installation

Deployment Server Console Information
Enter infarmation abaut where the conzale should be installed.

YWhere would pou like to install the Deplayment Server Consaole?
O thiz computer
" Ona remoate computer

Enter the name of the remote computer

I Browse |

[T Instal 'web Conzale on thiz Windows Z0005-F computer mwnning 115,

V'ou zan access the Web Conzale fram any browser,

< Back

Cancel Help

3-6 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Upgrading

5. At the Deployment Server Database screen, enter the name of the server where the
database is located, and then click Next.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Server Databasze
Enter information about where pour database should be installed

Enter the name of an existing Microsaft SCL Server where you would lke pour
Deployment Server D atabaze to be installed

SCL server name

Browsze |

If you don't have a SOL Server aleady inztalled, click Cancel to abort this installation
and then inztall the Microsoft SOL Server Desktop Engine [MSDE]. After that pou can
regtart thiz inztallation.

¢ Back Cancel Help

NOTE: If the database is located on a remote server, you might be prompted for authentication. Enter
a user name and password with administrative rights.

6. If you have an existing SQL database, enter the appropriate SQL user name and password
in the fields provided, and then click Next to continue.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

G athering Information
Specify which tpe of authentication pour database will uze.

 Usge Windows NT Authentication

' Usge SOL Server Authentication
Enter the usemame and password far the SOL Server

Enter a uzermame and password with Administrative rights for the SOL database. This iz
uzed to update or create the database.

If pour existing SOL Server installation iz a Microzoft D atabaze Engine [MSDE). the default
uzername i 'za’ and the paszzword is either blank or ‘Altins’.

I zermarne: ISa

Pazzword:

Ixxxxxxx

Cancel Help

< Back

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 3-7



Upgrading

7. At the PXE Server Information screen, select your PXE options. Be sure that Make this
server the Master PXE server and Create default PXE boot files are selected, and
then click Next to continue.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation ﬂ

PXE Server Information
Enter information about FE

Do pow wish to uze F<E?
= Ma, | will be using the DOS client [Bootworks] an each client computer
¥ “Yes, | want to install P<E on this computer

= “Yes, | want toinstall P<E on a remote computer
Femote Computer Mame:

I Browse |

v tdake this server the Master PXE server
F+E zerver IF address: I o 1w 101

Deployment Server |P Address: I m 1 10,1

Enter the path an the cormputer ta install P<E zervice.

IE:\F’ngram Filezhalirishexprezs\D eplayment Sery

V¥ | Create default FXE boot files

Cancel Help

< Back

3-8 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Upgrading

8. At the Client Connection to Deployment Server screen, specify how the client connects to

the Deployment Server, and then click Next to continue.

a. Select Use TCP/IP to be sure that the clients connect directly to the Deployment

Server.

b. Be sure that the IP address is correct for the Deployment Server.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

Chent Connection to Deployment Server

Enter information about how vour clientz will connect to the
Deployment Server

How do pou want your clients to connect to your Deployment Server?

" Use [P multicasting

SEMVEr name: I [Leave blank to use any server)

& Usze TCPAP

Enter Deployment Server IP address
1010 10, 1

Part
402

Cancel Help

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide

3-9



Upgrading

9. At the Deployment Server Console Information screen, determine the graphical user
interface (GUI) console location, and then click Next to continue.

a. If the console will be on the current Deployment Server, select On this computer.

b. If the console will be on a remote computer, select On a remote computer, and enter
the name of the remote computer.

Altiris eXpress Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Server Conzole Information
Enter information about where the conzale should be installed.

x|

Wwrhere would vou like to inztall the Deployment Server Congole?
% O this computer
" Ona remate compter

Enter the name af the remate computer

I Browze |

[T Install tWweh Consale an this Windaws 2000 computern minming (15

Tou can aceess the ek Conzole from any browser,

¢ Back Cancel Help

3-10 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Upgrading

10. Click Install at the Installation Information screen. The Deployment Server software
installation begins.

11. When prompted to replace the eXpress share, click Yes.

awinstall =

R?/ The share 'eXpress' is already in use on this maching, Do wau wank ko replace the share?

| e |

12. Click Finish at the Installation Information Summary screen.

ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server

IMPORTANT: If you have modified any of the provided batch files, be sure you have made backup
copies of these altered batch files (located in .\deploy\tools\scripts), because the upgrade program
overwrites these files with new files.

1. From the Software Upgrades page, click HP ProLiant Integration Module for
Deployment Server X. XX, where X. XX is the software version.

2. Select the deployment jobs to import into the Deployment Server Console, and then
click Next.

L3 ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Sery ﬂ

Job Selection
Selecting Altins exprezs Deployment Server jobs.

@ Select one or more jobs to add to the Altins expresz Deployment Server conzole.

Microsoft Windows 2000 Scripted Install Events -
ProLiant BL10e Scripted Install for Microzoft Windows 2000
ProLiant BLZ20p Scripted Install for Microzoft Windows 2000
ProLiant ELA0p Scripted Install for Microzoft Windows 2000
ProLiant MLADL Scripted Install for Microzoft \Windows 2000
ProLiant EL10e Scripted Install for Microzoft Windows 2003
ProLiant BLZ20p Scripted Install for Microzoft Windows 2003
ProLiant ELA0p Scripted Install for Microzoft Windows 2003
ProLiant MLADL Scripted Install for Microsoft wWindows 2003

Red Hat Linux 7.2 Scripted Install Events
ProLiant BL10e Scripted Install for Red Hat Linus 7.2 LI

™~ - -

¢ Back I Meut » I Cancel |

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 3-11



Upgrading

3. Click Next at the Installation screen to begin the software installation.

New versions of the Rapid Deployment Pack might contain updated versions of the
ProLiant Support Pack files. The new files are added to .\deploy\cds\compaq\ss.xxx,
where xxx represents the new support file version. Any jobs added during installation
reference the new support files. You are prompted to select whether you want to
overwrite the existing provided jobs.

4. When prompted, select whether to skip or overwrite existing configuration files, located
in \deploy\configs. All files other than the configuration files are overwritten
automatically, including documentation, the SmartStart Scripting Toolkit, and batch files
used by the jobs.

Confirm File Replace |

"" This folder already contains a File named 'bli0e-h.ini'.
B
Would wou like to replace the existing File

776 bytes
modified: Tuesday, August 28, 2001, 05:31:43 AM

with this one?

776 bytes
modified: Tuesday, dugust 28, 2001, 05:31:43 AM

es bo Al il ancel

3-12 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Upgrading

5. When prompted, select whether to omit or overwrite any existing jobs in the Deployment
Server Console with updated jobs.

If you choose not to overwrite the existing provided jobs, you must manually edit the jobs
to use the latest ProLiant Support Pack version. For complete instructions to edit the jobs
to use updated support files, refer to the HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment
Pack—Windows Edition User Guide.

IMPORTANT: If you have modified any of the provided jobs, be sure you have renamed these jobs and
made backup copies before overwriting the existing jobs.

Confirm Event Replace ' ﬂ

"' The conzole already containg an event named ‘ProLiant BL10&e Scripted
% [nztall for Microsoft wWindows 2000,

Ywhould you like to replace the existing event?

FroLiant BL10e Scrpted |nstall for Microsaft Windows 2000

ez to Al Mo Cancel

6. If necessary, you are prompted to insert operating system CDs to allow appropriate files
required for scripted install jobs to be copied to the Deployment Server directory. Click
Next to begin the copy process.

IMPORTANT: If you omit the Windows operating system CD and/or Red Hat Enterprise Linux boot
file copying steps at this time by clicking Cancel, you can manually install these files at a later time.
For instructions, refer to the appendices of this guide.

NOTE: You are prompted for a Red Hat Enterprise Linux CD #1 to copy only the Linux boot files to
the Deployment Server. The Red Hat Enterprise Linux distribution CDs are still installed on the
Linux NFS server. The version and Update of the CDs used during the installation of the NFS
server and the Deployment Server must match.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 3-13



Upgrading

7. Click Finish when the software installation is complete.

L ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server Install ﬂ

Finish

& Upgrading was a success.

Important! Please perform the necessary pre-deployment configuration
steps listed in the Rapid Deployment Faclk - Windows Edition [nstallation

Guide.
= Chapter 4: Pre-Deployment Configuration far the Deployment
Server
=  Chapter 5: Pre-Deployment Configuration far Windows Scripted
Installs
=  Chapter B: Pre-Deployment Configuration far Linux Scripted
Installs

=  Chapter 7: Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster
Deplayment Jobs

< Back

[Eancel |

The Deployment Server upgrade is complete. For necessary configuration modifications,
refer to the appropriate pre-deployment procedures in this guide.

3-14 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Upgrading

ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server
1. Insert the Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition CD into the NFS server.
2. Login as root at the NFS server.

3. Mount the CD using the command:
mount /mnt/cdrom (Red Hat Linux)
or
mount /media/cdrom (UnitedLinux)

4. Run the setup script:
/mnt/cdrom/pim-nfs/setup-pimnfs.sh (Red Hat)
or

/media/cdrom/pim-nfs/setup-pimnfs.sh (UnitedLinux)

NOTE: Do not change the directory to the CD-ROM directory to run the setup script.

5. Enter 1 to start the installation, and press the Enter key.

File Edit Settings Help

HF Rapid Deployment Pack Installation

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 3-15



Upgrading

6. Read the license agreement, and then enter q.

File Edit Settings Help
HP ProLiant Ezsentials Rapid Deployment Pack

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWIMG LICEMSE AGREEMEWT

REFLLLY. THI'

IqFEEHEHT

D HEWLETT-F
: _||F' ||TH

TAINED TN THE

: HI:F'EEHEHT (A) IF THIS

lewing F‘ End USF‘ Llc:ense Flgr“eeen = r“ess 5| when leshed

7. If you agree to the terms of the license agreement, enter 1 to accept the license
agreement, and then press the Enter key.

File Edit Settings Help

HP Rapid Deplouyment Pack Installation

ACCEPT Licen
EJECT Licen

Selection 7

3-16 HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Upgrading

8. A list of the supported Linux distributions that can be deployed with Rapid Deployment
Pack appears. Selecting a Linux Distribution copies the ProLiant Support Pack files for
that distribution and starts the Linux distribution CD query process to copy the Linux
files onto the NES server.

To select a distribution to install, enter the corresponding selection number for the
distribution, and then press the Enter key. To select all the distributions, enter the
appropriate number to SELECT all, and then press the Enter key.

NOTE: Selection numbers will vary depending on the number of available distributions.

File Edit Seftings Help

HF Rapid Deployment Pack Installation

Selection 7

9. After selecting all the Linux distribution to be installed, enter the appropriate number to
ACCEPT selections, and then press the Enter key. The file copy and CD query process
begins. If the Linux distribution CDs have already been copied to the NFS server, you are
prompted to select whether you want to copy the files again.

IMPORTANT: The version and Update of the Red Hat Enterprise Linux CDs used during the
installation of the NFS server and the Deployment Server must match.

10. After the ProLiant Support Pack files and distributions files are copied, you are prompted
for the Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition CD. Insert the CD into the CD-ROM
drive.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 3-17



Upgrading

11. The following screen appears confirming that the ProLiant Integration Module for NFS
Server installation is complete. Enter 1 to finish the installation, and then press the Enter
key.

File Edit Settings Help

HP Rapid Deployment Pack Installation

{1} Finizh Installation

Selection 7

Before attempting to use the Deployment Server to perform Linux distribution scripted
installations, complete the appropriate pre-deployment procedures in this guide

3-18 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



4

Pre-Deployment Configuration for the
Deployment Server

These required and optional configuration modifications are only necessary after a first-time
installation of the Rapid Deployment Pack.

Configuring PXE to Automatically Process New Computers

By default, when a new computer (a computer not listed in the Deployment Server database)
performs a PXE boot, the PXE server sends the computer the PXE menu and waits for
manual selection of the Initial Deployment option. This behavior is designed for desktops and
is not practical for servers, especially server blades with no local keyboard, mouse, or
display.

To configure PXE to automatically select the Initial Deployment menu item and continue
without user interaction:
1. From the Deployment Server Console menu, select Tools>PXE Configuration.

2. Select the PXE server from the dropdown list, and then click OK.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 4-1



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

3. Click Altiris Bootworks (Initial Deployment)>Edit to display the Menu Item Properties
screen.

»1 PXE Configuration Litility

Baot Configuration | General | MAC Fiter | Multicast
Menu Item Properties i

Description: i*

i~ Initial Deployment Event Timeout—

[T Disable Initial Deployment

Select Initial Deplopment Menu [tem
;.-’-'-.Itiris Bootwarks [Initial Deployment] :j

Wit Indefinitely

£ Use Default Menu Timeout

" Timeout 1 seconds
Ok Canicel 1 Help 1

k. i Cancel 1 Ay i Help 1

4. Select Execute Immediately.

5. Click OK to close both windows.

CAUTION: Do not reorder the boot menu located on the Menu Items list on the Boot
Configuration tab. The Altiris Deployment Solution selects the top menu item as the default
action when there is no task for a computer to perform. Moving another selection, such as
Initial Deploy, to the top of the list causes the server to never boot locally, and to cycle in an
endless loop of reboots.

4-2 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

Synchronizing the Deployment Server Console Name with the
Windows Name

The Deployment Server can use a console display name that is different from the actual

computer name. However, you can select to have the console always reflect the same name as
the computer name.

To synchronize the Deployment Server Console and operating system names:
1. At the Deployment Server Console, select Tools>Options.

2. At the Program Options window, select the Global tab.

Program Options il
FapiDeplay I Aagent Settings I Custorn Data Sources
Console Global | Domain Accounts

[~ Delete histo entries older thars |20 days

¥ Sunchronize display names with Windows computer names

[~ Reschedule failed image deployment jobs to immediately retry
the: failad tazk

[ Client/server file transfer part: IU

[ Automatically replace expired tial icenses with available reqular icenses

Brimary laokup key: | Serial Number (SMEIDS) 7

ok I Cancel Apply Help

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 4-3



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

3. Select the Synchronize display names with Windows computer names checkbox.
4. Click OK.

5. Click Yes when prompted to restart the control servers.

Altiris eXpress E
@ These option changes will nat take effect unkil the control servers are restarked,

Would wou like bo restart the control servers now?

NOTE: This capability is currently only available for Windows servers running the Altiris Deployment
Agent for Windows.

Modifying the Primary Lookup Key

The Deployment Server uses the primary lookup key to determine if a server is already in the
database.

HP recommends setting the primary lookup key as the server serial number. Setting the
primary lookup key as the server serial number has two benefits:

e [t enables servers to be imported by their serial number, rather than keys that are more
difficult to determine, such as the MAC address.

e [t prevents duplicate database entries from occurring when servers have two or more
NICs.

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

To change the primary lookup key to the server serial number:
1. At the Deployment Server Console, select Tools>Options.

2. At the Program Options window, select the Global tab.

Program Options ﬂ

R apiDeploy I Agent Settings I Custom Data Sources
Conszole Glabal I Damain Accounts
[T Delete histo entries older tharé |30 days

¥ Synchronize dizplay names with ‘Windows computer names

[ Reschedule failed image deployment jobs ko immediately retmy
the failed tazk

[ Client/server file transfer port; ID

[T Automatically replace expired bial licenses with available regular licenszes

Primary lookup ket | Senal Humber [SMEBIOS) j

] I Cancel Spply Help

3. From the Primary lookup key dropdown list, scroll up and select Serial
Number (SMBIOS).

4. Click OK.

Click Yes when prompted to restart the control servers.

Altiris eXpress

@ These option changes will not take effect until the control servers are restarted,

Wiould wou like to restart the control servers now?

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 4-5



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

Configuring ProLiant BL Server Enclosures

The Physical Devices view in the Deployment Server Console displays the physical
relationship among the racks, enclosures, and server blades using the rack name and
enclosure name for each ProLiant BL server. The default name for the server rack

is “UnnamedRack,” and the default name for the BL e-Class server enclosure is the MAC
address of the NIC associated with the Integrated Administrator.

Setting the rack name and enclosure name is recommended before the first server in an
enclosure connects to the Deployment Server. After ProLiant BL servers are powered up

for the first time and the rack and enclosure names are recorded in the Deployment Server
database, the servers must be rebooted for new rack and enclosure names to be discovered.

In addition, the default-named rack and enclosure must be manually deleted from the console.

ProLiant BL e-Class Servers
To change the rack and enclosure names if the Integrated Administrator port is connected to a
network with DHCP:

1. Browse to the DNS name located on the tag attached to the interconnect tray on the
enclosure.

2. Log in to the Integrated Administrator using the user name and password located on
the tag.

4-6 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

3. At the Enclosure Information screen, change the Enclosure Name and Rack Name, and
then click Apply.

IMPORTANT: Do not use the same enclosure name for multiple enclosures. Using the same enclosure
name results in multiple server blades displayed in each bay for an enclosure and duplicate default
server names.

ml Enclosese Hamee (1050EEERFNSA Proliat BLe-Class e
Curmend Llsgiz AdminiElalon WTEGRATL A INTTRATTR

Enclosure Information

Click the Apply bution for all changes to fake effoct. =
s |
EnchosureWame; | [GS0RBERFS
RackWame: | [eammomae:
Encioaure Statiss: | §F oepraded
Fan Sabes |l Redundané Fans
Fanwt: | oK (405
Fan&% | Bl Standby
Fanw¥ |0 0k 405
Fan#a: ||l Standi
Fan Spare Hamber: | 151078001
Chassis Temperatere: | Bl 0K (91770 2000
Fan Exhaust Temperatere: | @8 O (8% 2000
Binde Bay Temnperabore: | @8 OF (M)
Powor

Pawir sianss: | 7] 1 Poweer

Total Capacihye | 1200 viars
Parer Supphy 21 States: | @ ok =

soey| cancal

If the Integrated Administrator port is not connected to a network with DHCP, refer to the
documentation shipped with the product for details concerning how to access the Integrated
Administrator using other methods, such as the serial console.

After configuring the enclosure, install the ProLiant BL e-Class servers into the enclosure by
following the instructions provided with the server hardware.

For more information regarding ProLiant BL e-Class servers, refer to the documentation
shipped with the product.

ProLiant BL p-Class Servers

To configure all racks and the ProLiant p-Class enclosure properly, at least one server blade
must be placed in each enclosure. The server blade should not be powered on until the desired
rack and enclosure names are set using the Integrated Lights-Out (iLO) interface. Otherwise,
the server blade will boot to PXE (if enabled), and the default rack and enclosure name will
be placed in the Deployment Server database.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 4-7



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

To change the rack and enclosure names if the iLO port is connected to the network with
DHCEP services available:

1. Browse to the DNS name located on the tag attached to the ProLiant BL p-Class server.
2. Log on to iLO using the credentials on the tag.

NOTE: Users that do not have the Administrator ProLiant BL p-Class privilege can only view the
settings.

Select the BL p-Class tab.

4. At the Rack Settings screen, change the Rack Name and Enclosure Name.

| -'lﬂ' Suryer Womu: Sdresgiraton
| [ T LD Wamsa: LTI TREDIE
imrmmt

[RRe T I H R e

ele | ¥irteel Corpicey | Adminniraion BL pLhasn

Rack Settings

Pk T e B i

Reck Bama |Fedk Ararcs Back Buriof Sembur ZSIG00ANAS4E]
EnChigiind Radhd | S edey Edwilirfiari B ol Menbed DD Sgowanes
ay hama | Scoreds Pepstl Alade Sl Samibsr GA00I0F I0EE

Ilﬂll B

PIrAAST B0 LT £k ik s Paa

0 PECEly PRrAEeS 48y
Emable sutomalic Povar @0 50 pgn (O Mo
Enable Rack Alert Lesgoing C1MIL): (0 vea 0 Ha

£

IMPORTANT: Do not use the same enclosure name for multiple enclosures. Using the same enclosure
name results in multiple server blades displayed in each bay for an enclosure and duplicate default
server names.

5. Click Apply.
6. After the parameter changes have been made, click Apply to complete the changes.

7. Log out, and log back on to iL.O.
For more information regarding iL.O, refer to the documentation shipped with the product.
If the iLO port is not connected to a network with DHCP services available, refer to the

documentation provided with your server blade for details about accessing iLO from the front
panel of the server blade.

4-8 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

Creating Physical Boot Diskettes for Server Deployment

If PXE will not be used in the deployment infrastructure, one or more physical boot diskettes
must be created to enable the target servers to communicate with the Deployment Server.

To create an MS-DOS boot diskette using the Boot Disk Creator within Altiris:

1. At the Deployment Server Console, select Tools>Boot Disk Creator.
The Boot Disk Creator application appears.

vl Boot Disk Creator
Eile Edit Yiew Tools Help

At a H iR ?

Canfigurations

13 =10 x|

[:| Configurations
(] Additional Include Files

Ready

[T

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

2. Click the New Configuration icon in the Tasks pane on the left. Enter a name for the
configuration, such as DOS Boot Disk, and a description in the window that appears, and
then click Next.

Altiris Book Disk Creakor

Welcome
Entes & name and deserplion far pow conliguistion p

Erites & rame lai yaur sorliguistion [ie "Saledrstal”]

(&) |

Enlber a detailed decenption of pour configuralion [optionzl] For exampls, "Netwak,
boot disk far 2ales laplops with S0305 diver™.

=

Ef

I Mext > I Cancel Help

4-10 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

3. Select BootWorks boot disk from the available choices, select the Run the Initial

Deployment for computers not already in the database checkbox, and then click Next.

NOTE: The Initial Deployment selection can be used on boot diskettes even when the computer is

a managed computer, and Initial Deployment only runs the first time a computer appears in the

Deployment Server Console.

Altiris Boot Disk Creator |

Client Inztallation
Chooge how you would like to uze Boofworks on pour client computer.

|

=

he)
5

Cm

" Boofwforks install package
Create disks ar a 'Windows install package far loading Boatiwforks ml
an the computer's hard drive.

% Boofwforks boot disk
Create a boot digk or P<E boot file. This runs Bootwiarks from a file server after
loading the network. Thiz does not install Bootworks on the hard drive.

¥ {Bun the Initial Deployment Event for computers not already in the database!

™ Mebwork boot dizk
Create a boot digk that connects the computer to a file server under DOS for
troublezhooting or running utilities manually. Thiz does nat wn or install Bootw/orks.

¢ Back I Meut » I Cancel Help

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide

4-11



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

4. Click Next to accept the default selection of Microsoft Windows.

Altiris Book Disk Creator

File Server Type
Select the file zerver type where pou will store pour Altinz inage files.

% & Microsoft Windows

[f wour filez will be stared on a Microzoft Windows server, zelect thiz option.
[T Create Multi-MIC Configuration

EEEW ™ Novell Mefufare [VLM]
[f wour filez will be stared on a Metw are server using VL', select thiz option. This
option will uze [P to communicate with pour Metsfare file server.

v

" Novell Netware Client32
[f wour files will be stared on a Metw are server uzsing Client32, select thiz option.

[T | Uze |PX to communicate to the file sepver.

Cancel Help

4-12 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

5. Select the appropriate driver for the target server NIC:
e For Intel-based Gigabit NICs, select HP —Intel Gigabit Adapter (n1000 .dos).
e For Intel 10/100 NICs, select HP 10/100TX PCI LAN Adapter.
e For Broadcom-based NICs, select HP NC67xx/NC77xx Gigabit Ethernet.

NOTE: Be sure the Use Intel universal Network Adapter driver for Preboot eXecution
Environment (PXE) checkbox is not selected.

6. Click Next.

Altiris Boot Disk Creator x|

Metwork Adapters
Select the netwark, adapter that matches the hardware in the client computer.

M etwork, adapters

Dezcription I Diriver ﬂ
D-Link DFE-538Tx 1000 PCl Ethernet Adapter DLERTS. dos
D-Link DFE-&50 Fast Ethernet PC Card DFEGRD. dos
D-Link DFE-BE0 Fazt Ethernet PC Card DFEEEN. dog

HF - Intel Gigabit &dapter [m1 000, doz] n1000. doz

HF 10007 PCl LAM Adapter E100B.dos J

HP MLE fun MY Fux (aigabit E therret L5/ dos

|Bk Etherjet/Metfinity PCI Fazt Ethernet Adapter IBMFE . dog

Intel 8255x-bazed PCI Ethermet &dapter Farmily [10/100] ET100B.doz

Intel PRO 100 Adapter Family E100B.doz

Lnlel PRO 100 Mobile L&M +kodembE CardBus Adapter mSEar]dis.ﬁﬂ

Advanced... | Have Dizk... |

[ Use Intel universal Metwark Adapter driver for Preboot Execution Enviranment [FE]

< Back I Mest » I Cancel Help

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 4-13



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

7. If static IP addresses are required, enter the appropriate information, and then click Next
to accept the IP settings.

Altiris Boot Disk Creator x|

TCPAP Protocol S5ettings

The client computer will uze TCPAP to communicate bo the Alkins e<press Server.
Select your TCPAP settings for the client.

ﬁrfL £+ ‘Obtain an IP address from a DHCP server

" Use a static |P address
Thiz IP addresz will be azsigned to the client computer.

F address: I 100 . 100 . 100 . 100

Subriet mask: | 255 . 255 . 255 .0

Defaultgateway:l o .0 .0 0

Erirnary S sewer:l o .0 . o.0

Secandarn kS server:l o . 0.0 .0

< Back I MHest » I Cancel Help

4-14 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

8. In the Use TCP/IP to connect to Altiris eXpress server field, verify the Server IP address
setting reflects the IP address of your Deployment Server, and then click Next.

Altiris Boot Disk Creator x|

Altiriz eXpress Server Communication
Select how the client computer will connect to the Altins eXpress serer.

= " Use TCPAP multicasting to find the Altiris epress server

CTer ]|
IP address: | 25 001 . 2 . 3
Bart: |4D2
Altiris eXpress semveEr name; I [Leave blank to wse any server]

# % ilse TCP/IP to connect to Altis exXpress server

Server |P address: 192 168 . 1 .1 Port: |4D2

< Back I MHest » I Cancel Help

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 4-15



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

9. Click Next to accept the default workgroup name and login account settings.

Altiris Book Disk Creator

Metwork Connection

Enter your netwaork, settings for the chent computer. These will be uzed to
connect bo your file serer.

[=8 Enterthe

4-16 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

10. Click Next to accept the default drive mappings settings.

Altiris Book Disk Creator

Metwork Drive Mappings

Map a drive to the file zerver directon where pou will store Alting exprezs
images.

__ Heb |

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 4-17



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

11. Click Finish to create the configuration.

Altiris Boot Disk Creator x|
Finizh
Fevigw wour summarny of configuration.

A new canfiguration will now be zaved  Flease review vour sething: and press "Finish',

Configuration settings:

Mame: Test bds -
Dezcription: [Mo Descrption]

Caonfiguration Type: Boofisd orks boot disk

File zerver type: Microzoft \aindows
Izing TCRPAR to conmest bo the file server

IJzing DHCF zerver.

Metwork adapter: Compag Ethemet o Fazt Ethemet HIC
Adapter Filename: 1100 das

Crormains orkgroup: workgroup

Help |

12. When prompted to select a media type, select Create floppy disk sets, and click OK.

Altiris Boot Disk Creaktor |
E Boot Disk Creator

o that you have created a new configuration, what type of media do you
wizh to uze for thiz configuraton?

" Mone, close this dislog and oo bo the interface

& Create floppy dizk ssts
" Create PXE baock file

{7 Create a Windows [nstaliation Packaoe file

(1] I Cancel

4-18 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

13. Insert a diskette into the diskette drive, select the number of boot disk sets to create, then
click Next.

Altiris Book Disk Creator

Boot Disk Creation Progress
Boat Dizk Creatar will now create the boot dizks for vou

(=
WARMIMG: This

Hurmber of boat

 Carcel ! Help ||

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 4-19



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

The Boot Disk Creator begins creating the disks.

Altiris Book Disk Creator

Boot Disk Creation Progress
Boat Dizk Creatar will now create the boot dizks for vou

10y

i:||||||| |

— ii Cancel | Heln ||

4-20 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server

14. When the diskettes are complete, click Close.

Altiris Book Disk Creator

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 4-21



o)

Pre-Deployment Configuration for Windows Scripted
Install Jobs

These configuration modifications must be performed before using the Windows scripted
install jobs, and are necessary after a first-time installation or upgrade of the Rapid
Deployment Pack.

Preconfiguring the ProLiant Support Pack for Windows

The Web-based Management portion of the Foundation Agents requires that a password be
configured in the Smart Component before installation. This password is also used by several
other components in the ProLiant Support Pack. Without the password, the Web-based
Management portion of the Foundation Agents installs but does not function correctly and is
not accessible on your deployed servers.

NOTE: The components in the ProLiant Support Pack must only be configured one time. The
components do not have to be configured each time they are deployed. After a component in the
ProLiant Support Pack is configured, it is ready for deployment.

To configure the Foundation Agent (and other Smart Components) in the
ProLiant Support Pack:
1. Open Windows Explorer and browse to the following directory:

— For Windows 2000 Server or Advanced Server:

A\program files\altiris\express\deployment server\deploy\cds\compaq\ss.xxx\w2k\
ntcsp

— For Windows Server 2003, Standard Edition; Windows Server 2003,
Enterprise Edition; or Windows Server 2003, Web Edition:

Aprogram files\altiris\express\deployment server\deploy\cds\compaq\ss.xxx\wnet\csp
where xxx represents the version of the support files just installed.

2. Locate and double-click setup.exe.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 5-1



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Windows Scripted Install Jobs

3. If the Remote Deployment Utility displays the following message, click OK to continue.

hp ProLiant Remote Deployment Ukility ﬂ

One or more components that have been selected for installation require configuration but are not configured. For the best results, it
is recommended that vou configure the components before installation,

Refer ta the online help or the User Guide For additional instructions.

4. Expand the All Configurable Components directory in the tree in the left pane.

5. Right-click hp Management Agents for Windows 2000/Server 2003, then
select Configure.

=~ hp ProLiant Remote Deployment Utility i ] B
File Repository Target Help
JRepository: IC:'l,Program FilesialtiristeXpressiDeplovment Serﬂ [ Browse E ,O i
JTarget Machine: I@ RDPDS j Browse @Reboot ﬁlnstall X
J Applicable Suppart Packs: I PraLiant Suppaort Pack For Microsoft Windaws 2000 version 6,30 A (English (US)) j
|=3 C:\Program Files\Altiris\eXpressiDeployment Serv | Description | Installed Yersion | Mew Version | -
= [ All Configurable Components hip: ProLiant iLQ Advanced Syste.,, 5.30,2195.0
Version Contral Agent For Windows versic | hp Proliant Advanced Svstem M., 5.30.2195.0
€% hp Management Agents hp ProL@ant Integrated System ... 5.27.2195.0
Survery Utility For Windows version 2,50.7 hip Prc-L!ant 55"5':'_3"“ Managemen. .. 5.27.2195.0
(1 Microsoft Windows 2000 hp ProL!ant 32—B!t Sl Contrall... c.24.0.0
. ) hip ProLiant 64-Bitfge-Mhz Dual ... 6,1.550,100
(3 Microsoft Windows NET Server 2003 hp ProLiant Drive Array Driver £, 5.20.0,32
(3 Microsoft Windaws NT 4.0 hp ProLiant Smart Array-2 Contr... 5.14.0.0
hp ProLiant Smark Array Sx Cont... 5.44.0.32
hp Storagewworks Fibre Channel ... 5.20.0.32
hp ProLiant CMD 0649 IDE Ultra ... 2.0.6.0 b
hp ProLiant Integrated Ultra AT... #.5.2002.1107
hp ProLiant CSB-6 Ultra ATA-10... 3.0.0113, 2003
hp ProLiant Storage System Driv... 5.16.0.0
hp ProLiant Drive Array Motificat. .. 5.24.2.0
hp StorageWorks Fibre Channel ... 5.70.0.32
hp ProLiant Integrated ATA RAL .. 2.5.25.08
hp ProLiant Remote Monitar Ser. .. 5.0.2.0
hp ProLiant PCI Hot Plug Contral... 6,125
hp ProLiant Hot Plug Memory Dri... 1.0.130.3
hp ProLiant Remote Insight Boar... 2.4.0.0
il—l j b Bl iank Trbaar sbad |inkbeo™ 1idnn hd
2002 Compaq Information Technologies Group, L.P, MM v

6. In the Administrator Password section, enter a password in the Password field, and
confirm. The operator and user passwords can also be entered at this time.

NOTE: This Administrator password does not have to be the same as the Deployment Server
Administrator password.

7. At the Insight Manager 7 Trust Relationship window, select the appropriate trust mode
for the environment. If security certificates are not currently installed, select Trust All.

For additional information about selecting a trust mode, refer to the HP Insight
Management Agents User Guide, located at
http://h18013.www1.hp.com/products/servers/management/agents.html.

8. Click Save.

NOTE: The Version Control Agent for Windows and the Survey utility for Windows can also be
configured at this time, if desired, in the same manner as the Foundation Agents.

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide


http://h18013.www1.hp.com/products/servers/management/agents.html

Pre-Deployment Configuration for Windows Scripted Install Jobs

Preconfiguring the Altiris Deployment Agent for Windows

The Altiris Deployment Agent is a service that enables a server to be managed by the
Deployment Server. It provides the capability to redeploy the server, perform pre- and post-
imaging configurations, and process various commands, such as software installation.

By preconfiguring the default settings, all agents installed as part of the provided Windows
scripted install jobs will have the consistent settings.

The provided Windows scripted install jobs use the aclient.inp file, located in the Deployment
Server root directory, for agent settings. This setting is independent of the Remote Client
Installer settings, established from Tools>Options>Agent Settings.

1. From a text editor, open the aclient.inp file, located in the Deployment Server root
directory.

NOTE: By default, the Deployment Server root directory is
\program files\altiris\express\deployment server.

2. Select the option to force applications to close when the server needs to reboot, ensuring
that jobs will not fail if the server must be rebooted, by changing the following line:
; ForceReboot=No
to
ForceReboot=Yes
3. Modify the Bootworks disk prompting behavior by changing the following line:
; BootDiskMessageUsage=4
to
BootDiskMessageUsage=0

If boot diskettes are used instead of PXE, and a configuration task is issued to a computer
when a diskette is not in the diskette drive, a prompt displays instructing you to insert a
diskette. If this occurs when you are not logged in to the server, you must log in and close
the prompt before the job can continue. By selecting to never be prompted for a boot
diskette, the server reboots to the normal operating system if a boot diskette is not
inserted in the server when required.

4. Select the option to synchronize the target server time with the Deployment Server time
by changing the following line:

; SynchTimeWithServer=No
to
SynchTimeWithServer=Yes

5. Save the file and close the text editor.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 5-3



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Windows Scripted Install Jobs

Modifying the Microsoft Windows unattend.txt File

The Windows unattend.txt file controls the Windows unattended installation process. Before
performing a scripted install, you might need to modify some of the settings to align with
your environment. Alternatively, you can use the Modify Configuration capability of the
console to change the settings after installing the operating system.

For more information about editing a Windows scripted install unattend.txt file, refer to the
Windows 2000 online resource kit at
http://www.microsoft.com./windows2000/techinfo/reskit/en-us/default.asp.

For the location of the unattend.txt files on the Deployment Server, refer to “Understanding
the ProLiant Integration Module Deployment Server” in the HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid
Deployment Pack—Windows Edition User Guide.

To change the default administrator password:

1. Locate the [GuiUnattend] section in the unattend.txt file.

2. Change the AdminPassword= line.

NOTE: This password is stored and transmitted as cleartext.

To change the default workgroup or domain name:

1. Locate the [Identification] section in the unattend.txt file.
2. To set the workgroup name, change the JoinWorkgroup= line.
3. To set the domain name, change the JoinDomain= line.

If you are joining a domain and have not already created a computer account, you might

need to add CreateComputerAccount InDomain=Yes and set DomainAdmin= and
DomainAdminPassword=.

To add the Product ID/Key:

NOTE: Because the unattend.ixt file is used by multiple servers, use a Volume License Key that
contains multiple or unlimited activations.

e For Windows 2000:
a. Locate the [UserData] section in the unattend.txt file.

b. Add ProductID=XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX, where the Xs represent
the key value.

e For Windows 2003:
Locate the [UserData] section in the unattend.txt file.

b. Add ProductKey=XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX, where the Xs represent
the key value.

c. You can also add AutoActive=Yes in the [Unattend] section to automatically
activate the installation.

5-4 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide


http://www.microsoft.com./windows2000/techinfo/reskit/en-us/default.asp

6

Pre-Deployment Configuration for Linux Scripted Install
Jobs

These configuration modifications must be performed before using Linux scripted install
jobs, and are necessary after a first-time installation or upgrade of the Rapid
Deployment Pack.

Preconfiguring the ProLiant Support Pack for Linux

The Web-based Management portion of the Foundation Agents requires a password to be
configured before installation. This password is also used by several other components in the
ProLiant support software. Without the password, the Web-based Management portion of the
Foundation Agents installs but does not function correctly and is not accessible on your
deployed servers.

Support software directories and scripts associated with each Linux operating system

are located on the NFS server at /usr/cpqrdp/ss.xxx/yyyy/csp, where xxx is the ProLiant
Support Pack version and yyyy is the Linux distribution shortcut name. For example, rhas21
represents Red Hat Enterprise Linux AS 2.1.

A support software script, yyyy.sh, is used to install the ProLiant support software. This script
uses the input file, linuxpsp.txt, for setting various parameters including the Linux Web
Agent passwords and SNMP settings. However, for Red Hat 7.2, the Linux Web Agent
passwords and SNMP settings are located within the support software script, rh72.sh. For
additional information about the input file and installing the ProLiant Support Pack, refer to
the ProLiant Support Pack and Deployment Utilities documentation.

The Linux Web Agent default passwords are listed in Table 6-1

Table 6-1: Linux Web Agent Default Passwords

User Name Password

administrator password
operator password
user password

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 6-1



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Linux Scripted Install Jobs

Because the default passwords are documented here, HP recommends changing the
passwords either by editing the support software script as previously described or by
browsing to the installed server, port 2301 or secured port 2381, and changing the password.
Changing the password by editing the support software script before a scripted installation
allows these passwords to be mass deployed to target servers. Additionally, after the scripted
installation, modified passwords can be replicated by copying the
/var/spool/compagq/wbem/cpghmmd.acl file to other servers.

Preconfiguring the Deployment Settings for Red Hat Linux
Scripted Install Jobs

For the Red Hat Linux scripted install jobs to operate properly, they must be modified with
the host and domain name or IP address of the NFS server on which the installation files
are located.

To update each Red Hat Linux scripted install job to point to the NFS server:

1. Locate the Red Hat Linux scripted install jobs to be modified within the Deployment
Server Console. Expand the tree view, if necessary, to view the jobs in the Jobs pane.

2. Double-click the job. The Job Properties screen appears.

Job Propetties x|

I ame; IF"ru:uLiant ML/DL Scripted Install for Red Hat Linus

Description;

N I

Condtior: | [defaull ~|  Setpss |

Task | Details | il il
Fun Script Set Hardware Configuration
Power Management [Reboot] Add s |
Run Script Set Dizk Partition
Power Management [Reboot] Fliodifi... |
Run Script Ingtall 05

Delete |

] I Cancel | Help

3. Double-click the Run Script—Install OS task.

4. Locate the following line in the script:

set nfsserver=0.0.0.0

6-2

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Linux Scripted Install Jobs

5. Change 0.0.0.0 to the host and domain name of the NFS server as follows:
set nfsserver=yournfssvr.yourdomain

where yournfssvr is the host name of the NFS server, and yourdomain is the domain
name for the NFS server.

Instead of a host name and domain name, an IP address can be specified as follows:
set nfsserver=xxx.xxXx.XXX.XXX

where xxx . xxx . xxx.xxx 1S the fixed IP address of the NFS server.

NOTE: Using the IP address to connect to the NFS server is more effective than using a DNS
name, because using a DNS name requires the existence of a DNS server properly configured with
an entry for the NFS server.

6. Click Finish to save changes.

7. Repeat steps 2 through 6 for any remaining Red Hat Linux scripted install jobs.

Preconfiguring the Deployment Settings for UnitedLinux
Scripted Install Jobs

For the UnitedLinux scripted install jobs to operate properly, they must be modified with the
host and domain name or IP address of the NFS server where the installation files are located.

To update each UnitedLinux scripted install job to point to the NFS server:

1. Locate the UnitedLinux scripted install jobs to be modified within the Deployment Server
Console. Expand the tree view, if necessary, to view the jobs in the Jobs pane.

2. Double-click the job. The Job Properties screen appears.

Job Properties x|

Marne: IF'ru:-Liant MLADL Scripted Install for United Linws 1.0

1l

Description:

il

Condition: I[default] j Setup »> |

Task | Cietails | il il

Fun Script [embedded)

Power Management [Reboat] Add >3 |

Fun Script [embedded)

Power Management [Reboat] tdadify... |

Fun Script Inztall 05 o
elete |

k. I Cancel | Help

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 6-3



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Linux Scripted Install Jobs

Double-click the Run Script—Install OS task.
4. Locate the following line in the script:
set nfsserver=0.0.0.0
5. Change 0.0.0.0 to the host and domain name of the NFS server as follows:
set nfsserver=yournfssvr.yourdomain

where yournfssvr is the host name of the NFS server, and yourdomain is the
domain name of the NFS server.

Instead of a host name and domain name, an IP address can be specified as follows:
set nfsserver=xxx.xxx.XXX.XXX

where xxx . xxx . xxx . xxx is the fixed IP address of the NFS server.

NOTE: Using the IP address to connect to the NFS server is more effective than using a DNS

name, because using a DNS name requires the existence of a DNS server properly configured with
an entry for the NFS server.

6. Click Finish to save changes.

7. Repeat steps 2 through 6 for any remaining UnitedLinux scripted install jobs.

6-4 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



7

Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster

Deployment Jobs

These configuration modifications must be performed before using the provided packaged
cluster deployment jobs for Windows, and are necessary after a first-time installation or
upgrade of the Rapid Deployment Pack.

Step 1: Creating and Customizing a Configuration File

1.

o kAW

On the Deployment Server, copy and rename the clustername.ini file in
the .\deploy\configs\clusters directory.

IMPORTANT: A unique cluster configuration file must be created for each packaged cluster to be
deployed. This file must have the same name as the packaged cluster being deployed.

In the new file, specify a domain administrator-level account name and password for the
cluster. This account will be used to run the cluster service.

Specify an IP address and subnet mask for the cluster.
Specify the domain for the cluster.
Specify the available private IP addresses for the private NIC in each node in the cluster.

Specify the Windows network name for the private NIC in each node participating in the
cluster.

Specify the Windows network name for the public NIC in each node participating in
the cluster.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 7-1



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster Deployment Jobs

For example, refer to the following sample cluster configuration file text.

#&j mycluster.ini - Notepad =10 x|
File Edit Format Help

. Network Section __——P address for private HIC in node 1 ;I
y = 1

(PRIVATEOD=1.1.1. %’__/,/——IP address for private HIC in node 2
sPRIVATEL=1.1.1. n////Winduws network name for HIC 1
;ClusPublicHet=Local Area Connectio on both nodes

yClusPriwvateNet=Local aArea Connection Z—Windows network name for HIC 2
H on both nodes

y==_Tuster Section
[CTluster]
account=administratar

pras sword=compan

damain=rdp

ipaddr=20.31.0.50
subnet=25E.2EE.0.0

y=——00 NOT EDIT BELOW THIS LINE

1 | v

NOTE: If standard packaged cluster hardware is used, the default network names provided in the
cluster configuration file will work, as long as they are not changed from the default Windows install
during the scripted installation or in the server image.

IMPORTANT: Microsoft Cluster Services requires a domain administrator account to run the cluster
service. This password is stored in plain text in the cluster configuration file on the Deployment Server.
HP recommends protecting server administrator passwords by ensuring that:

« Only authorized users have access to the eXpress share where the configuration files are located.

e A user account exists for accessing the eXpress share separately from the rest of the
Deployment Server.

Step 2: Providing the Domain Administrator Account for
Packaged Cluster Deployment

Each packaged cluster deployment job for Windows contains a task to create or join the
cluster from each node. Windows security requires that this task be run by an account with
domain administrator credentials. Provide these credentials for each packaged cluster
deployment job to be run in a particular domain:

1. Open the Job Properties window for the packaged cluster deployment job.
2. Scroll to the Create/Join Cluster task and click Modify>Advanced.

3. In the Security Context area, select Enter user name and password, and supply the
domain/user name and password valid in the domain for the cluster.

4. Click OK to close the window, and then click Finish to close the Script Properties
window.

5. Click OK to close the Job Properties window.
6. Repeat steps 1 through 5 for each packaged cluster job before deployment.

7-2 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster Deployment Jobs

Step 3: Making the Cluster Nodes Available in the Deployment
Server Console
The cluster nodes must be available in the Deployment Server Console and organized in a

group named for the packaged cluster they will form before running the packaged cluster
deployment jobs.

Importing the Cluster Node

Import the cluster nodes into the Deployment Server Console using one of the following
methods.

Method One—New Computer GUI

Using the New Computer GUI provided by the Deployment Server Console:
Open the New Computer Properties dialog box.

Click File>New>Computer.

Click Add.

Enter the Name, Serial Number, and Computer Name.

Click Microsoft Network.

Select Domain, and enter the domain the node will join.

Click TCP/IP.

S A G

Click Add next to the Network Adapter dropdown menu. Network Adapter 2 appears in
the list.

9. Select Assign a static IP address.

10. Enter an IP address and subnet mask for the private network card in this node.
11. Click OK to close New Computers Properties.

12. Repeat steps 3 through 11 to provide the information for the second node.

13. Click OK to close New Computers.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 7-3



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster Deployment Jobs

Method Two—Import Computers From a File

Use the Import Computers from a File method in the Deployment Server Console to create an
import file based on the sample import file, clusimport.csv in .\deploy\configs\clusters.

In the following sample file, the cluster node is named ‘“clusnodel,” the serial number is
“D207KGY1KO056,” a “1” indicates domain membership joining the RDP domain, a “1”
indicates DHCP for NIC 1, the cluster name is “mycluster,” the IP address and subnet
mask is “15.15.15.1,” and “255.0.0.0” indicates its private NIC.

clusnodel, ,D207KGY1K056, ,clusnodel,1,RDP, , 1, ,, ., v v v v v

HASE,HP,,,,/ +v+v+v4+4+4+..,, ,mycluster,,,,0,15.15.15.1,255.0.0.0
clusnode2, ,D207KGY1K057, ,clusnode2,1,RDP, , 1, ,, /v v v v
HASE,HP, ,, .+ /v4v4s444+.., ,mycluster,,,,0,15.15.15.2,255.0.0.0

Method Three—Modify After Initial Deployment

Modify the computer name in the console after initial deployment (the first PXE boot) of
the cluster nodes, add the nodes to a computer group in the console, and name this group
after the cluster to be formed.

IMPORTANT: Method three is only available if using the scripted packaged cluster deployment jobs.

Creating the Computer Group
After the computers are in the console, create a new computer group with the same name as
the cluster to be formed.
1. Right-click in the Computers pane, and select New Group.
2. Rename this group to the name of the cluster.
3. Drag the nodes to form this cluster into the new group.
The cluster nodes should now be listed in a group with the same name as the cluster

they will form. The following figure displays a cluster group called “mycluster” and the
nodes “clusnodel” and “clusnode2.”

Eﬁ Compukers

[+ E" Mew Compukers
=2 All Computers
El@ rycluster
-z clusnodel
ol clusnodez

7-4 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster Deployment Jobs

Step 4: Customizing the Microsoft Answer Files for Packaged
Cluster Scripted Install Jobs

1. Specify a domain-level administrator account and password in the unattended Windows
install answer files. For Windows 2000, this file is w2kclus.txt, and for Windows Server
2003, this file is wnetclus.txt. These files are located in the Deployment Server in the
Adeploy\configs\clusters directory.

2. Update the file with the following information:
— A domain administrator account name
— The password for that account
— The domain for that account (which the cluster nodes will join)
For example:

[Identification]

DomainAdmin=%*
DomainAdminPassword=*
JoinDomain=*

NOTE: This account does not need to be the domain administrator account for the cluster, but the
account must have permission to add computers to the domain.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 7-5



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster Deployment Jobs

Step 5: Creating a Reference Configuration for a Packaged
Cluster Imaged Install

If using the Packaged Cluster Imaged Install for Windows job, a reference ProLiant DL.380
server configuration is needed. This reference server must be configured with the Microsoft
Windows 2000 Advanced Server or Microsoft Windows Server 2003, Enterprise Edition.
Additionally, any minimum required service packs and support packs must be installed. An
image of this server is then taken for use in the Packaged Cluster Imaged Install for Windows
job. Perform the following steps to correctly configure the reference server:

1. Install the desired operating system on the reference server.

a. For Windows 2000, select the Cluster Service component during setup to copy the
clustering binaries to the server before imaging.

b. For Windows Server 2003, the necessary clustering software is automatically
installed, so this additional setup task is not required.

Windows Components Wizard x|

Windows Components
Y'au can add ar remave campanents aof YWindows 2000,

To add ar remove a companent, click the checkbox, & shaded box means that anly
part of the component will be installed. To zee what's included in a component, click
Dretailz.

Components:
.-’-'-.-:u:essu:-ries and Utilites 121 MB ﬂ
[] [EA Certificate Services

4 Cluster Service
0 Indexing Service 0.0 ME
W & nternet Infammatinn Semines 1151 1 R MR j

Description:  Enables servers to work together az a cluster to keep server-bazed
applications highly available, regardless of individual component failures.

Total dizk zpace required: 1.9 B O etails |
Space available on disk: E372.4 ME ——
< Back I Mest > I Cancel |

2. Install any service packs and support packs to the reference server.

3. Capture an image of the reference server with the Capture Hardware Configuration and
Windows Image job located in the SmartStart Toolkit and OS Imaging Events folder.

7-6

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster Deployment Jobs

4. After the Capture Hardware Configuration and Windows Image job has completed on the
reference server, browse to the image file on the Deployment Server. This file is located
in the \images folder. Rename the file wincap.img to a filename describing the operating
system and the server type captured.

NOTE: HP recommends making a copy of the Capture Hardware Configuration and Windows
Image job. Rename the job and edit it to create an image with the desired file name.

5. From the Deployment Server Console, make a copy of the Packaged Cluster Imaged
Install for Windows job and rename it based on the type of server and operating system
captured. In this new job, open the Deploy Image task and edit the image file name to
point to the reference server image file.

(%) hp ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack Powered By Altiris eXpress Deployment Server - |EI|5|

File Edit “ew OCperations Tools Help

j@aelw@oac|eaaxas

|[2e2mary EEZIQREEE

@] Computers | ¥ Packaged Cluster Imaged Install for Windows
Mew Computers Description:
E@ All Computers -
& rycluster Condition: I[default] x| Sewpr |
& clusr 7 I
Job Properties x
______ e | | <] 4]+

Mame: IF'ac:kaged SR Distribute Disk Image il

Descrintion: Disk Image Source J
IESEpiE ’ Select a dizk image and distibute it to other computers. J

% Select a disk image fils.

LCondition: default Enter the name of an existing image file.
[ |
Mame: 4z im gl
2 Initial Deploy :
(1l Swstem Jobs Task Deta ™ Local image store
: PraLiant DL Run Script Chec
El@ s | Fiun Script Seth ' Select a computer o the network.
B m Pawer Management [Reb Enter a source computer to create and distribute & disk image.
[Deploy Image Mlme
Copy File Frari Computer: I ﬁl

Capy Fil Fi
Opy File rom ™| Save the disk image as a file while distibuting,

[ ame; I EI Advanced... |

V' Automatically perform configuration task after completing this imaging task.

| | < Back I Mest > I Finish | Cancel | Help |
4

0 total |

Al

IMPORTANT: The image specified for a Packaged Cluster Imaged Install for Windows job that will
deploy a Windows 2000 image must contain the clustering binaries. If deploying a Windows 2003
server image, this is not a requirement because the cluster binaries are a default component of this
version of Windows.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide 7-7



A

Manually Installing Windows Operating System CDs

If you did not copy the Windows operating system CDs during the installation, manually
copy the files for each omitted operating system to ensure that the provided Windows jobs
operate properly.

To manually copy the Windows operating system files to the Deployment Server directory:

1. Locate the .\deploy\cds\windows directory on the Deployment Server. If this directory
does not exist, create it.

2. Select the appropriate directory for the operating system files to be copied. If this
directory does not exist, create it.

Table A-1: Windows Operating System Shortcut Names

Operating System Shortcut Name
Windows 2000 w2k
Windows Server 2003 wnet

3. Copy the 1386 directory from the operating system CD to the operating system directory.

NOTE: The provided Windows scripted install jobs rely on the existence of operating system files
at .\deploy\cds\windows\xxx\i386, where xxx is the operating system shortcut name.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide A-1



B

Manually Installing Red Hat Enterprise Linux Boot Files

If you did not copy the Red Hat Enterprise Linux boot files during the installation, manually
copy the files for each omitted distribution to ensure that the provided Red Hat Enterprise
Linux jobs operate properly.

NOTE: Linux boot files for all other Linux distributions are provided on the Rapid Deployment
Pack—Windows Edition CD and installed during the ProLiant Integration Module for
Deployment Server installation.

To manually copy the Red Hat Enterprise Linux boot files to the Deployment Server
directory:

1. Locate the .\deploy\cds\compaq\ss.xxx\yyyy directory on the Deployment Server, where
xxx is the ProLiant Support Pack version and yyyy is the Linux distribution shortcut name
for the distribution files to be copied.

Table B-1: Linux Distribution Shortcut Names

Linux Distribution Distribution Shortcut Name

Red Hat Enterprise Linux AS 2.1 rhas21
Red Hat Enterprise Linux ES 2.1 rhes21
Red Hat Enterprise Linux AS 3 rhas3
Red Hat Enterprise Linux ES 3 rhes3

IMPORTANT: The copied boot files must match the distribution version copied during the ProLiant
Integration Module for NFS Server installation or the manual installation of Linux distribution CDs.

2. Insert the first distribution CD into the Deployment Server CD-ROM drive.

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide B-1



Manually Installing Red Hat Enterprise Linux Boot Files

3. Copy the following files into the Deployment Server directory from Red Hat
Linux CD #1 as shown in Table B-2.

Table B-2: File Sources and Destinations

Source Destination

/dosutils/loadlin.exe \deploy\cds\compaq\ss.xxxlyyyy\dosutils\loadlin.exe
/images/pxeboot/vmlinuz A\deploy\cds\compaq\ss.xxx\yyyyldosutils\autoboot\vmlinuz
For rhas21 and rhes21: Adeploy\cds\compaq\ss.xxx\yyyy\dosutils\autoboot\initrd.img
/images/pxeboot/

initrd-everything.img*

For rhas3 and rhesg3:
/images/pxeboot/initrd.img

* Rename the copied initrd-everything.img file to initrd.img.

B-2

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



C

Manually Installing Linux Distribution CDs

If you did not copy the Linux distribution CDs during the installation, manually copy the files
for each omitted distribution to ensure that the provided Linux jobs operate properly.

To manually copy a set of Linux distribution CDs to the NFS server directory:

1. Locate the /ust/cpqrdp/yyyy directory on the NFS server, where yyyy is the Linux
distribution shortcut name for the omitted distribution.

Table C-1: Linux Distribution Shortcut Names

Linux Distribution

Distribution Shortcut Name

Red Hat Enterprise Linux AS 2.1 rhas21
Red Hat Enterprise Linux ES 2.1 rhes21
Red Hat Enterprise Linux AS 3 rhas3
Red Hat Enterprise Linux ES 3 rhes3
Red Hat 7.2 rh72
Red Hat 7.3 rh73
Red Hat 8.0 Professional rh80

IMPORTANT: The copied Red Hat Enterprise Linux distribution files must match the boot files version
copied during the ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server installation or during the manual
installation of the Red Hat Enterprise Linux boot files.

2. Insert the first distribution CD into the NFS server CD-ROM drive.

3. Mount the CD-ROM drive:

mount /mnt/cdrom (Red Hat)

or

mount /media/cdrom (UnitedLinux)

4. Copy the contents of the distribution CD, including subdirectories, to the distribution

directory. For example:

cp -r /mnt/cdrom/* /usr/cpqgrdp/rhas2l

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide C-1



Manually Installing Linux Distribution CDs

5. Unmount the CD-ROM drive:
umount /mnt/cdrom (Red Hat)
or
umount /media/cdrom (UnitedLinux)

6. Repeat steps 3 through 5 to copy the remaining CDs in the distribution set to the
distribution directory. The distribution CDs containing the RedHat/RPMS directory are
required. However, all distribution CDs in the set might not be needed.

c-2 HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



A

Altiris Deployment Agent, preconfiguring 5-3
Altiris Deployment Solution

custom installation 2-26

simple installation 2-8

upgrade 3-1

basic installation 2-6
Altiris Deployment Solution 2-8
ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment
Server 2-16
ProLiant Integration Module for NFS
Server 2-21
batch files 3-11
Boot Disk Creator 4-19
boot diskette, creating 2-14, 4-9
boot files B-1

Cc

client access point 2-12

client connection 2-34

cluster service, installing 7-6

configuration
creating configuration file 7-1
creating file 7-1
creating reference server 7-6
Deployment Agent 5-3
hardware 2-18
Linux operating system 6-2, 6-3
ProLiant BL servers 4-6
ProLiant Support Pack 5-1
PXE 2-33,4-1

console location 2-35

custom installation, Altiris Deployment

Solution 2-26

customizing
Deployment Server 2-27
unattend.txt 5-4

Index

D

database, location 2-31
Deployment Agent See Altiris Deployment Agent
Deployment Server

customizing 2-27

upgrade 3-1
Deployment Server Console, synchronizing

name 4-3

DOS boot diskette, creating 4-9
DOS file 2-14,2-37
drive mapping, default 4-17

E

enclosure name 4-6
eXpress share, creating 2-12, 2-29

F

file server 2-29
firewall 2-5
Foundation Agents 6-1

H

hardware configuration 2-18
HP authorized reseller vi

imaging jobs 2-18
Insight Manager 7, trust relationship 5-2
installation
Altiris Deployment Solution 2-8, 2-26
boot files B-1
cluster service 7-6
database management 2-9
jobs 2-18
Linux distribution CDs C-1
Local Computer Install Helper 2-9
MSDE 2-9
ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment
Server 2-16

HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide Index-1



Index

ProLiant Integration Module for NFS
Server 2-21
Rapid Deployment Pack 2-6, 2-26
Windows operating system CDs A-1
Integrated Administrator 4-6
Integrated Lights-Out 4-6

J

jobs
selecting 2-18

L

license
adding 1-3
agreement 2-6,2-11,2-17, 2-23, 2-28, 3-2, 3-4
applying 1-3
evaluation 1-2
file 2-12,2-29
options 1-1
purchased 1-2
replacing 1-4
Linux
configuration 6-2, 6-3
manual installation C-1
Linux distributions, selecting 2-24
Local Computer Install Helper 2-9

M

modifying
unattend.txt 5-4
MSDE, installation 2-9
multi-server installation 2-26
ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment
Server 2-39
ProLiant Integration Module for NFS
Server 2-39

N

network interface card, multiple 2-10

o)
operating systems, CDs 2-20, 3-13

P

passwords
changing 6-1
default 6-1
service 2-12
physical boot diskette, creating 4-9
Physical Devices view 4-6
ports firewall 2-5

preconfiguring

Altiris Deployment Agent 5-3
primary lookup key, modifying 4-4
ProLiant BL servers

configuration 4-6

Physical Devices view 4-6
ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server

installation 2-16

multi-server installation 2-39
ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server

installation 2-21

multi-server installation 2-39
ProLiant Support Pack 6-1
PXE

Configuration Utility 4-1

configuring 2-33,4-1

creating images 2-14, 2-37

R

rack name 4-6
Rapid Deployment Pack
basic installation 2-6
multi-server installation 2-26
upgrade 3-1
Red Hat Linux
configuration 6-2
installing boot files B-1
scripted install jobs 6-2
reference server, creating 7-6
remote management Integrated Lights-Out 4-6

S

scripted installation
jobs 2-18
Red Hat Linux 6-2
UnitedLinux 6-3
serial number, setting as primary lookup key 4-4
setup script 2-22
simple installation
Altiris Deployment Solution 2-8
Smart Components 6-1
software
installation 2-6, 2-26
upgrade 3-1
SQL server, accessing 2-32
synchronizing, Deployment Server Console
name 4-3

T

telephone numbers vi

Index-2

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide



Index

U w
unattend.txt, modifying 5-4 Web-based Management 6-1
UnitedLinux Windows operating system
configuration 6-3 boot diskette 2-37
scripted install jobs 6-3 installing CDs A-1
upgrade modifying primary lookup key 4-4
Altiris Deployment Solution 3-1 modifying unattend.txt 5-4
Rapid Deployment Pack 3-1 ProLiant Support Pack 5-1
username, service 2-12 synchronizing name 4-3

HP ProlLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide Index-3



	HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Installation Guide
	Notice
	Contents
	About This Guide
	Audience Assumptions
	Related Documents
	Where to Go for Additional Help
	Online Resources
	Telephone Numbers


	Chapter 1: Licensing
	Overview
	Licensing Options
	Obtaining Licenses
	Evaluation Licenses
	Purchased Licenses

	Applying a License File
	Applying License Files During a First-Time Installation
	Applying License Files During an Upgrade Installation
	Adding Licenses to an Existing Installation
	Replacing Licenses in an Existing Installation


	Chapter 2: First-Time Installation
	Deployment Infrastructure
	Basic Deployment Infrastructure
	Multi-Server Deployment Infrastructure

	Installation Requirements
	Network Infrastructure Requirements
	System Requirements
	Deployment Server
	NFS Server
	Target Servers


	Basic Installation
	Altiris Deployment Solution
	ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server
	ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server

	Multi-Server Installation
	Altiris Deployment Solution
	ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server
	ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server


	Chapter 3: Upgrading
	Altiris Deployment Solution
	Simple Install
	Custom Install

	ProLiant Integration Module for Deployment Server
	ProLiant Integration Module for NFS Server

	Chapter 4: Pre-Deployment Configuration for the Deployment Server
	Configuring PXE to Automatically Process New Computers
	Synchronizing the Deployment Server Console Name with the Windows Name
	Modifying the Primary Lookup Key
	Configuring ProLiant BL Server Enclosures
	ProLiant BL e-Class Servers
	ProLiant BL p-Class Servers

	Creating Physical Boot Diskettes for Server Deployment

	Chapter 5: Pre-Deployment Configuration for Windows Scripted Install Jobs
	Preconfiguring the ProLiant Support Pack for Windows
	Preconfiguring the Altiris Deployment Agent for Windows
	Modifying the Microsoft Windows unattend.txt File

	Chapter 6: Pre-Deployment Configuration for Linux Scripted Install Jobs
	Preconfiguring the ProLiant Support Pack for Linux
	Preconfiguring the Deployment Settings for Red Hat Linux Scripted Install Jobs
	Preconfiguring the Deployment Settings for UnitedLinux Scripted Install Jobs

	Chapter 7: Pre-Deployment Configuration for Packaged Cluster Deployment Jobs
	Step 1:  Creating and Customizing a Configuration File
	Step 2:  Providing the Domain Administrator Account for Packaged Cluster Deployment
	Step 3:  Making the Cluster Nodes Available in the Deployment Server Console
	Importing the Cluster Node
	Method One—New Computer GUI
	Method Two—Import Computers From a File
	Method Three—Modify After Initial Deployment

	Creating the Computer Group

	Step 4:  Customizing the Microsoft Answer Files for Packaged Cluster Scripted Install Jobs
	Step 5:  Creating a Reference Configuration for a Packaged Cluster Imaged Install

	Appendix A: Manually Installing Windows Operating System CDs
	Appendix B: Manually Installing Red Hat Enterprise Linux Boot Files
	Appendix C: Manually Installing Linux Distribution CDs
	Index

